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 PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
 Item 1. Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
 

EQUINIX, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands)
 

   

March 31,
2005

  

December 31,
2004

 
   (unaudited)  

Assets          

Current assets:          
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 44,210  $ 25,938 
Short-term investments    46,367   64,499 
Accounts receivable, net    14,241   11,919 
Prepaids and other current assets    2,428   4,726 

    
Total current assets    107,246   107,082 

Long-term investments    27,559   17,655 
Property and equipment, net    350,986   343,361 
Goodwill    21,842   22,018 
Debt issuance costs, net    2,659   3,164 
Other assets    7,754   8,518 
    

Total assets   $ 518,046  $ 501,798 
    

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity          

Current liabilities:          
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 20,474  $ 21,028 
Accrued interest payable    382   1,706 
Current portion of accrued restructuring charge    2,005   1,952 
Current portion of debt facility and capital lease obligation    1,446   675 
Other current liabilities    5,831   6,877 

    
Total current liabilities    30,138   32,238 

Accrued restructuring charge, less current portion    12,487   12,798 
Debt facility and capital lease obligation, less current portion    49,249   34,529 
Convertible secured notes    1,803   35,824 
Convertible subordinated debentures    86,250   86,250 
Deferred rent and other liabilities    28,769   26,453 
    

Total liabilities    208,696   228,092 
    
Stockholders’ equity:          

Preferred stock    2   2 
Common stock    24   19 
Additional paid-in capital    829,302   776,123 
Deferred stock-based compensation    (11,449)  (260)
Accumulated other comprehensive income    1,700   2,257 
Accumulated deficit    (510,229)  (504,435)

    
Total stockholders’ equity    309,350   273,706 

    
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 518,046  $ 501,798 

    
 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
 

3



Table of Contents

 EQUINIX, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)
 

   

Three months ended
March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
   (unaudited)  
Revenues   $48,684  $ 36,820 
    
Costs and operating expenses:          

Cost of revenues    36,873   33,785 
Sales and marketing    4,819   4,642 
General and administrative    10,489   8,242 

    
Total costs and operating expenses    52,181   46,669 

    
Loss from operations    (3,497)  (9,849)

Interest income    667   242 
Interest expense    (2,459)  (4,130)
Loss on debt extinguishment and conversion    —     (16,211)

    
Net loss before income taxes    (5,289)  (29,948)

Income taxes    (505)  (194)
    
Net loss   $ (5,794) $(30,142)
    
Net loss per share:          

Basic and diluted   $ (0.26) $ (2.00)
    

Weighted average shares    21,898   15,104 
    
 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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 EQUINIX, INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(in thousands)
 

   

Three months ended
March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
   (unaudited)  
Cash flows from operating activities:          

Net loss   $ (5,794) $(30,142)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:          

Depreciation    14,967   14,234 
Accretion of asset retirement obligation and accrued restructuring charges    343   81 
Amortization of intangible assets and non-cash prepaid rent    80   514 
Amortization of deferred stock-based compensation    2,444   677 
Non-cash interest expense    905   2,615 
Allowance for (recovery of) doubtful accounts    (58)  70 
Deferred rent    563   1,639 
Loss on disposal of assets    3   2 
Loss on debt extinguishment and conversion    —     16,211 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:          

Accounts receivable    (2,264)  29 
Prepaids and other current assets    2,298   971 
Other assets    2,250   46 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses    89   190 
Accrued restructuring charge    (482)  (458)
Accrued interest payable    (539)  (36)
Other current liabilities    229   (142)
Other liabilities    359   (20)

    
Net cash provided by operating activities    15,393   6,481 

    
Cash flows from investing activities:          

Purchases of investments    (31,736)  (60,414)
Sales of investments    8,602   2,001 
Maturities of investments    31,123   77,176 
Purchases of property and equipment    (5,523)  (4,908)
Accrued property and equipment    (643)  (196)

    
Net cash provided by investing activities    1,823   13,569 

    
Cash flows from financing activities:          

Proceeds from exercise of stock options and employee stock purchase plans    4,347   2,060 

Proceeds from convertible subordinated debentures    —     86,250 
Repayment of debt facilities and capital lease obligations    (3,222)  (3,527)
Repayment of credit facility    —     (34,281)
Repayment of senior notes    —     (30,475)
Debt issuance costs    —     (3,222)
Debt extinguishment costs    —     (2,505)

    
Net cash provided by financing activities    1,125   14,300 

    
Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents    (69)  (19)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents    18,272   34,421 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period    25,938   26,869 
    
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 44,210  $ 61,290 
    

Supplemental cash flow information:          
Cash paid for interest   $ 2,069  $ 1,579 

    
 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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 EQUINIX, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 
1. Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies
 

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by Equinix, Inc. (“Equinix” or the “Company”) and reflect all
adjustments, consisting only of normal recurring adjustments, which in the opinion of management are necessary to fairly state the financial position and the results of
operations for the interim periods presented. The balance sheet at December 31, 2004 has been derived from audited financial statements at that date. The financial statements
have been prepared in accordance with the regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”), but omit certain information and footnote disclosure necessary to
present the statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. For further information, refer to the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto
included in Equinix’s Form 10-K as filed with the SEC on March 10, 2005. Results for the interim periods are not necessarily indicative of results for the entire fiscal year.
 

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed consolidated financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from these estimates.
 

As of March 31, 2005, the Company had $118.1 million of cash, cash equivalents and short-term and long-term investments. The Company believes that this cash,
coupled with anticipated cash flows generated from operations, will be sufficient to meet the Company’s capital expenditure, working capital, debt service and corporate
overhead requirements within the Company’s currently identified business objectives.
 
Reclassifications
 

Certain auction rate securities have been reclassified from cash equivalents to short-term investments as of December 31, 2003 and March 31, 2004. This resulted in a
reclassification from cash and cash equivalents to short-term investments of $33,559,000 and $7,553,000 on the December 31, 2003 and March 31, 2004 consolidated balance
sheets, respectively. In addition, purchases and sales of investments, included in the accompanying consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31,
2004, have been revised to reflect the purchase and sale of auction rate securities during this period. Auction rate securities are variable rate bonds tied to short-term interest
rates with maturities on the face of the securities in excess of ninety days. Auction rate securities have interest rate resets through a modified Dutch auction, at pre-determined
short-term intervals, usually every seven, twenty-eight or thirty-five days. They trade at par and are callable at par on any interest payment date at the option of the issuer.
Interest paid during a given period is based upon the interest rate determined during the prior auction. Although these securities are issued and rated as long-term bonds, they
are priced and traded as short-term instruments because of the liquidity provided through the interest rate reset. The Company had historically classified these instruments as
cash equivalents if the period between interest rate resets was ninety days or less, which was based on our ability to either liquidate our holdings or roll our investment over to
the next reset period.
 

Based upon the Company’s re-evaluation of these securities, the Company has reclassified its auction rate securities, previously classified as cash equivalents, as short-
term investments. The Company accounts for its marketable securities in accordance with SFAS No. 115, “Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities.”
Such investments are classified as “available-for-sale” and are reported at fair value in the Company’s consolidated balance sheets. The short-term nature and structure, the
frequency with which the interest rate resets and the ability to sell auction rate securities at par and at the Company’s discretion indicates that such securities should more
appropriately be classified as short-term investments with the intent of meeting the Company’s short-term working capital requirements.
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EQUINIX, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 
Revenue Recognition and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
 

Equinix derives more than 90% of its revenues from recurring revenue streams, consisting primarily of (1) colocation services, such as from the licensing of cabinet
space and power; (2) interconnection services, such as cross connects and Gigabit Ethernet ports and (3) managed infrastructure services, such as Equinix Direct, bandwidth and
other managed services such as mail service and managed platform solutions. The remainder of the Company’s revenues are from non-recurring revenue streams, such as from
the recognized portion of deferred installation revenues, professional services, contract settlements and equipment sales. Revenues from recurring revenue streams are billed
monthly and recognized ratably over the term of the contract, generally one to three years. Fees for the provision of other managed services are recognized progressively as the
services are rendered in accordance with the contract terms, except where the future costs cannot be estimated reliably, in which case fees are recognized upon the completion of
services. Non-recurring installation fees, although generally paid in a lump sum upon installation, are deferred and recognized ratably over the longer of the term of the related
contract or expected customer relationship. Professional service fees are recognized in the period in which the services were provided and represent the culmination of the
earnings process as long as they meet the criteria for separate recognition under EITF Abstract No. 00-21, “Revenue Arrangements with Multiple Deliverables.” Revenue from
bandwidth and equipment is recognized on a gross basis in accordance with EITF Abstract No. 99-19, “Recording Revenue as a Principal versus Net as an Agent”, primarily
because the Company acts as the principal in the transaction, takes title to products and services and bears inventory and credit risk. To the extent the Company does not meet
the criteria for gross basis accounting for bandwidth and equipment revenue, the Company records the revenue on a net basis. Revenue from contract settlements is recognized
on a cash basis when no remaining performance obligations exist to the extent that the revenue has not previously been recognized.
 

The Company occasionally guarantees certain service levels, such as uptime, as outlined in individual customer contracts. To the extent that these service levels are not
achieved, the Company reduces revenue for any credits given to the customer as a result. The Company generally has the ability to determine such service level credits prior to
the associated revenue being recognized, and historically, these credits have not been significant.
 

Revenue is recognized only when the service has been provided and when there is persuasive evidence of an arrangement, the fee is fixed or determinable and collection
of the receivable is reasonably assured. It is customary business practice to obtain a signed master sales agreement and sales order prior to recognizing revenue in an
arrangement. The Company assesses collection based on a number of factors, including past transaction history with the customer and the credit-worthiness of the customer. The
Company generally does not request collateral from its customers although in certain cases the Company obtains a security interest in a customer’s equipment placed in its IBX
centers or obtains a deposit. If the Company determines that collection of a fee is not reasonably assured, the Company defers the fee and recognizes revenue at the time
collection becomes reasonably assured, which is generally upon receipt of cash. In addition, Equinix also maintains an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated losses
resulting from the inability of its customers to make required payments for those customers that the Company had expected to collect the revenues. If the financial condition of
Equinix’s customers were to deteriorate or if they become insolvent, resulting in an impairment of their ability to make payments, allowances for doubtful accounts may be
required. Management specifically analyzes accounts receivable and current economic news and trends, historical bad debts, customer concentrations, customer credit-
worthiness and changes in customer payment terms when evaluating revenue recognition and the adequacy of the Company’s reserves. A specific bad debt reserve of up to the
full amount of a particular invoice value is provided for certain problematic customer balances. A general reserve is established for all other accounts based on the age of the
invoices. Delinquent account balances are written-off after management has determined that the likelihood of collection is not probable.
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EQUINIX, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 
Net Loss per Share
 

The Company computes net loss per share in accordance with SFAS No. 128, “Earnings per Share;” SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 98; EITF Issue 03-6,
“Participating Securities and the Two-Class Method Under FASB 128”, which the Company adopted during the second quarter of 2004 and EITF Issue 04-8 “The Effect of
Contingently Convertible Instruments on Diluted Earnings per Share”, which the Company adopted during the fourth quarter of 2004. Under the provisions of SFAS No. 128,
SAB No. 98 and EITF Issues 03-6 and 04-8, basic and diluted net loss per share are computed using the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding. Options,
warrants and contingently convertible instruments were not included in the computation of diluted net loss per share. Under EITF Issue 03-6, the Company’s preferred stock
qualifies as a participating security, but was not included in the Company’s basic and diluted net loss per share calculations as the holder of preferred stock does not have a
contractual obligation to share in the Company’s losses. In addition, under EITF 04-8, the Company’s Convertible Subordinated Debentures qualify as contingently convertible
instruments; however, they were not included in the Company’s diluted net loss per share calculations because to do so would be anti-dilutive for all periods presented.
 

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted net loss per share for the periods presented (in thousands, except per share amounts) (unaudited):
 

   

Three months ended
March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Numerator:          

Net loss   $ (5,794) $(30,142)
    
Denominator:          

Weighted average shares    21,898   15,104 
    
Net loss per share:          

Basic and diluted   $ (0.26) $ (2.00)
    

 
The following table sets forth potential shares of common stock that are not included in the diluted net loss per share calculation above because to do so would be anti-

dilutive for the periods indicated (unaudited):
 

   

March 31,

   

2005

  

2004

Series A preferred stock   1,868,667  1,868,667
Series A preferred stock warrant   965,674  965,674
Shares reserved for conversion of convertible secured notes   209,560  3,660,765
Shares reserved for conversion of convertible subordinated debentures   2,183,548  2,183,548
Common stock warrants   273,233  237,179
Common stock options and unvested restricted shares   4,698,359  4,406,678
Common stock subject to repurchase   —    28

 
8



Table of Contents

EQUINIX, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 
Income Taxes
 

Income taxes are accounted for under the asset and liability method. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences
attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are
measured using enacted tax rates expected to apply to taxable income in the year in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect on
deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that includes the enactment date. Valuation allowances are established when
necessary to reduce deferred tax assets to the amounts that are expected more likely than not to be realized in the future. The assessment of whether or not a valuation allowance
is required often requires significant judgment including the forecast of future taxable income and the evaluation of tax planning strategies in each of the jurisdictions in which
the Company operates. The Company also accounts for any income tax contingencies in accordance with SFAS No. 5, “Accounting for Contingencies.”
 

The Company is currently in a net deferred tax asset position, which has been fully reserved. The Company will continue to provide a valuation allowance for the net
deferred tax asset until it becomes more likely than not that the net deferred tax asset will be realizable. For the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, the Company
recorded a tax provision of $505,000 and $194,000, respectively, which is attributable primarily to federal alternative minimum tax. The Company expects the alternative
minimum tax situation to continue throughout the current taxable year based on its financial outlook for the year. Although the Company recorded a tax provision for the three
months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004 for book purposes, it does not expect a material cash liability due to sufficient stock option deductions, which can be taken for tax return
purposes. The Company has recorded this income tax provision within accounts payable and accrued expenses on the accompanying balance sheet as of March 31, 2005, along
with other taxes, such as personal and real property taxes (see Note 6).
 
Stock-Based Compensation
 

The Company accounts for its stock-based compensation plans in accordance with SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation.” As permitted under
SFAS No. 123, the Company uses the intrinsic value-based method of Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” to
account for its employee stock-based compensation plans. Under APB Opinion No. 25, compensation expense is based on the difference, if any, on the date of grant, between
the fair value of the Company’s shares and the exercise price of the option. Unearned deferred compensation resulting from employee option grants and restricted shares is
amortized on an accelerated basis over the vesting period of the individual options, in accordance with FASB Interpretation No. 28, “Accounting for Stock Appreciation Rights
and Other Variable Stock Option or Award Plans” (“FASB Interpretation No. 28”).
 

Primarily as a result of employee stock options being granted at exercise prices below fair market value prior to the Company’s initial public offering (“IPO”) in August
2000, the Company recorded a deferred stock-based compensation charge on its balance sheet of $54,537,000 in 2000, which was amortized over the four-year vesting life of
these individual stock options net of the reversal of any previously recorded accelerated stock-based compensation expense due to the forfeitures of those stock options prior to
vesting. The amortization of the deferred stock-based compensation related to these pre-IPO stock options ended in August 2004. In addition, in September 2003, the
Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors awarded a stock option grant to the Company’s chief executive officer at a 15% discount to the then fair market value of the
Company’s common stock on the date of grant and, as a result, recorded a $1,093,000 deferred stock-based compensation charge, which is amortized over the three-year vesting
period of this grant. As of March 31, 2005, there was a total of $184,000 of deferred stock-based compensation remaining to be amortized for this grant to the Company’s chief
executive officer. The Company expects stock-based compensation expense related to this specific option grant to impact its results of operations through 2006.
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EQUINIX, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 

In February 2005, the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors approved the issuance of 320,500 shares of restricted shares of common stock to executive
officers pursuant to the 2000 Equity Incentive Plan. The restricted shares are subject to four-year vesting, and will only vest if the stock appreciates to certain pre-determined
levels. These restricted shares are a compensatory plan under the provisions of APB Opinion No. 25 and are accounted for as variable awards. As a result, compensation cost
will be adjusted for changes in the market price of the Company’s common stock until the restricted shares become vested. On the date of grant of the restricted shares in
February 2005, the Company recorded a $14,387,000 deferred stock-based compensation charge. For the quarter ended March 31, 2005, the Company recognized reductions in
deferred stock-based compensation of $817,000 as a result of a declining stock price and recorded $2,305,000 of stock-based compensation expense related to these restricted
shares. As of March 31, 2005, there was a total of $11,265,000 of deferred stock-based compensation remaining to be amortized related to these restricted shares. The Company
expects stock-based compensation expense related to these restricted shares to impact its results of operations through 2008.
 

The following table presents, by operating expense, the Company’s amortization of stock-based compensation expense (in thousands):
 

   

Three months ended
March 31,

   

2005

  

2004

Cost of revenues   $ —    $ 20
Sales and marketing    447   30
General and administrative    1,997   627
     
   $ 2,444  $ 677
     

 
The Company has adopted the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 148, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation – Transition and Disclosure – An Amendment of

SFAS No. 123”. The following table presents what the net loss and net loss per share would have been had the Company adopted SFAS No. 123 (in thousands, except per share
data):
 

   

Three months ended
March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Net loss as reported   $ (5,794) $(30,142)

Stock-based compensation expense included in net loss    2,444   677 
Stock-based compensation expense if SFAS No. 123 had been adopted    (11,174)  (4,052)

    
Pro forma net loss   $(14,524) $(33,517)
    
Basic and diluted net loss per share:          

As reported   $ (0.26) $ (2.00)
Pro forma    (0.66)  (2.22)
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EQUINIX, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 

The Company’s fair value calculations for employee grants were made using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions:
 

   

Three months ended
March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Dividend yield   0%  0%
Expected volatility   80%  100%
Risk-free interest rate   3.93%  2.80%
Expected life (in years)   4.00  3.50 

 
Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
 

Goodwill and other intangible assets, net, consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   

March 31,
2005

  

December 31,
2004

 
   (unaudited)    
Goodwill   $ 21,842  $ 22,018 
    
Other intangibles:          

Intangible asset – customer contracts    4,084   4,114 
Intangible asset – tradename    315   318 
Intangible asset – workforce    160   160 

    
    4,559   4,592 

Accumulated amortization    (4,339)  (4,357)
    
    220   235 
    
   $ 22,062  $ 22,253 
    

 
Other intangible assets, net, are included in other assets on the accompanying balance sheets as of March 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004.

 
For the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, the Company recorded amortization expense of $15,000 and $514,000, respectively. The Company expects to

record the following amortization expense during the next five years (in thousands):
 

Year ending:     
2005   $ 60
2006    60
2007    60
2008    55
2009    —  

   
Total   $235
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EQUINIX, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 
2. San Jose IBX Acquisition
 

In December 2004, the Company entered into a series of agreements with Abovenet Communications, Inc. (“Abovenet”), including 1) a long-term lease through May
2020 for a 103,000 square foot data center in the Silicon Valley area, 2) an asset purchase agreement to purchase the assets located within this facility, primarily IBX plant and
machinery, and 3) an agreement to interconnect all three of its IBX centers in the Silicon Valley through redundant dark fiber links through May 2020, which the Company will
manage to allow customers in each center to leverage the benefits of directly interconnecting with other customers in the other centers (collectively, the “San Jose IBX
Acquistion”). Payments due to Abovenet for the San Jose IBX Acquisition total $38,379,000, of which $4,224,000 was paid in several upfront lump-sum payments and the
remaining $34,155,000 will be paid in monthly installments, which commenced in February 2005, through May 2020.
 

The Company has accounted for the San Jose IBX Acquisition as a single accounting arrangement with multiple elements. As a result, the Company assessed the fair
value of each of the individual elements and then assigned the relative fair value to each individual element. The Company determined that the building component of the San
Jose IBX Acquisition is a long-term operating lease (the “San Jose IBX Acquisition Building Operating Lease”) and the equipment and fiber portions of the transaction are
financed assets (the “San Jose IBX Acquisition Equipment & Fiber Debt Facility”). The Company took possession of this property during the first quarter of 2005, and as a
result, recorded property and equipment and prepaid fiber assets, as well as debt, totaling $18,713,000. Payments under the San Jose IBX Acquisition Equipment & Fiber Debt
Facility will be made monthly through May 2020 at an effective interest rate of 8.50% per annum. As of March 31, 2005, principal of $15,650,000 remained outstanding under
the San Jose IBX Acquisition Equipment & Fiber Debt Facility. Payments under the San Jose IBX Acquisition Building Operating Lease will also be made monthly through
May 2020 and total $7,381,000 in cumulative lease payments.
 
3. Related Party Transactions
 

A significant amount of the Company’s Asia-Pacific revenues are generated in Singapore and a significant portion of the business in Singapore is transacted with entities
affiliated with STT Communications, which is the Company’s single largest stockholder. For the three months ended March 31, 2005, revenues recognized with related parties,
primarily entities affiliated with STT Communications, were $1,573,000 and as of March 31, 2005, accounts receivable with these related parties was $1,270,000. For the three
months ended March 31, 2005, costs and services procured with related parties, primarily entities affiliated with STT Communications, were $794,000 and as of March 31,
2005, accounts payable with these related parties was $326,000. For the three months ended March 31, 2004, revenues recognized with related parties, primarily entities
affiliated with STT Communications, were $1,222,000 and as of March 31, 2004, accounts receivable with these related parties was $992,000. For the three months ended
March 31, 2004, costs and services procured with related parties, primarily entities affiliated with STT Communications, were $466,000 and as of March 31, 2004, accounts
payable with these related parties was $347,000.
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EQUINIX, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 
4. Accounts Receivable
 

Accounts receivables, net, consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   

March 31,
2005

  

December 31,
2004

 
   (unaudited)    
Accounts receivable   $ 29,765  $ 26,119 
Unearned revenue    (15,246)  (13,863)
Allowance for doubtful accounts    (278)  (337)
    
   $ 14,241  $ 11,919 
    

 
Trade accounts receivable are recorded at the invoiced amount and do not bear interest. Unearned revenue consists of pre-billing for services that have not yet been

provided, but which have been billed to customers ahead of time in accordance with the terms of their contract. Accordingly, the Company invoices its customers at the end of a
calendar month for services to be provided the following month.
 
5. Property and Equipment
 

Property and equipment consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   

March 31,
2005

  

December 31,
2004

 
   (unaudited)     
Leasehold improvements   $ 407,001  $ 402,620 
IBX plant and machinery    103,278   89,960 
IBX equipment    51,906   47,437 
Computer equipment and software    22,047   21,711 
Furniture and fixtures    2,036   2,041 
    
    586,268   563,769 
Less accumulated depreciation    (235,282)  (220,408)
    
   $ 350,986  $ 343,361 
    

 
Leasehold improvements, IBX plant and machinery and computer equipment and software recorded under capital leases aggregated $35,309,000 at both March 31, 2005

and December 31, 2004. Amortization on the assets recorded under capital leases is included in depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation on such assets totaled
$713,000 and $119,000 as of March 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004, respectively.
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EQUINIX, INC.
 

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 
6. Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses
 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   

March 31,
2005

  

December 31,
2004

   (unaudited)   
Accounts payable   $ 3,817  $ 2,835
Accrued compensation and benefits    5,032   5,969
Accrued taxes    3,729   3,376
Accrued property and equipment    2,269   2,912
Accrued utility and security    2,429   2,457
Accrued professional fees    1,458   1,741
Accrued other    1,740   1,738
     
   $ 20,474  $ 21,028
     

 
7. Other Current Liabilities
 

Other current liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   

March 31,
2005

  

December 31,
2004

   (unaudited)   
Customer deposits   $ 678  $ 3,229
Deferred installation revenue    4,654   3,019
Other current liabilities    499   629
     
   $ 5,831  $ 6,877
     

 
A significant portion of customer deposits as of December 31, 2004, represented a customer’s deposit towards an installation project at one of the Company’s IBX

centers. In January 2005, upon completion of this installation project, this deposit was reclassified to deferred installation revenue (split between both current and non-current
portions) and is now being amortized into revenue over the expected life of the customer relationship.
 
8. Deferred Rent and Other Liabilities
 

Deferred rent and other liabilities consisted of the following (in thousands):
 

   

March 31,
2005

  

December 31,
2004

   (unaudited)   
Deferred rent   $ 23,067  $ 22,493
Asset retirement obligations    3,690   3,054
Deferred installation revenue    1,697   725
Other liabilities    315   181
     
   $ 28,769  $ 26,453
     

 
The Company currently leases all but one of its IBX centers and certain equipment under noncancelable operating lease agreements expiring through 2020. The centers’

lease agreements typically provide for base rental rates that increase at defined intervals during the term of the lease. In addition, the Company has negotiated rent expense
abatement periods to better match the phased build-out of its centers. The Company accounts for such abatements and increasing base rentals using the straight-line method over
the life of the lease. The difference between the straight-line expense and the cash payment is recorded as deferred rent.
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NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 
9. Debt Facilities
 

Convertible Secured Notes
 

During the quarter ended March 31, 2005, Equinix converted an aggregate of $38,035,000 of STT Convertible Secured Notes and associated interest into 4,144,216
shares of the Company’s Series A-1 preferred stock (the “95% STT Convertible Secured Notes Conversion”). The converted amount represented 95% of the outstanding STT
Convertible Secured Notes plus interest due through February 14, 2005. A total of $1,923,000 of STT Convertible Secured Notes remain outstanding (the “Remaining STT
Convertible Secured Notes”) and will continue to be governed by the terms of the Financing. The Remaining STT Convertible Secured Notes will be eligible for conversion by
Equinix in early 2006 provided certain conditions are met, including if the closing price of the Company’s common stock exceeds $32.12 per share for 30 consecutive trading
days. On February 1, 2005, STT elected to convert its Series A-1 preferred stock into 4,144,216 shares of the Company’s common stock. The Series A-1 preferred stock
converted into common stock on a 1 to 1 basis. As a result of the 95% STT Convertible Secured Notes Conversion, 95% of the outstanding Convertible Secured Notes and
PIK Notes, plus interest through February 14, 2005 and unamortized discount and debt issuance costs, was converted into stockholders’ equity in accordance with APB
Opinion No. 26, “Early Extinguishment of Debt” and SFAS No. 84, “Induced Conversions of Convertible Debt, an amendment of APB Opinion No. 26.”

 
As a result of the 95% STT Convertible Secured Notes Conversion, a total of $35,206,000 was credited to stockholders’ equity during the first quarter of 2005, which

was comprised of $36,543,000 of Convertible Secured Note and PIK Notes principal and $1,492,000 of interest through the conversion date, offset by $2,510,000 and
$319,000 of unamortized debt discount and issuance costs, respectively. As of March 31, 2005, the Remaining STT Convertible Secured Notes principal of $1,923,000 is
presented on the accompanying balance sheet, net of remaining unamortized debt discount, as $1,803,000.

 
Maturities

 
Combined aggregate maturities for the Company’s various debt facilities and capital lease obligation as of March 31, 2005 are as follows (in thousands) (unaudited):

 

   

Convertible
secured

notes

  

Convertible
subordinated
debentures

  

Debt facility
and capital lease

obligation (1)

  

Total

 
2005   $ —    $ —    $ 4,398  $ 4,398 
2006    —     —     5,181   5,181 
2007    1,923   —     5,332   7,255 
2008    —     —     5,488   5,488 
2009    —     86,250   5,648   91,898 
2010 and thereafter    —     —     66,643   66,643 
       
    1,923   86,250   92,690   180,863 

Less amount representing unamortized discount    (120)  —     —     (120)
Less amount representing interest    —     —     (41,995)  (41,995)
       
    1,803   86,250   50,695   138,748 
Less current portion    —     —     (1,446)  (1,446)
       
   $ 1,803  $ 86,250  $ 49,249  $137,302 
       

(1) Debt facility and capital lease obligation is comprised of the San Jose IBX Acquisition Equipment & Fiber Debt Facility (see Note 2) and Washington, D.C. Metro Area
Capital Lease.
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NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 
10. Stockholders’ Equity
 

On January 1, 2005, pursuant to the provisions of the Company’s stock plans, the number of common shares in reserve automatically increased by 1,139,968 shares for
the 2000 Equity Incentive Plan, 379,989 shares for the Employee Stock Purchase Plan, 379,989 shares for the 2004 Employee Stock Purchase Plan and 50,000 shares for the
2000 Director Stock Option Plan.
 

During the quarter ended March 31, 2005, the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors approved the grant of stock options to employees, excluding
executive officers, to purchase an aggregate of approximately 870,200 shares of common stock, primarily as part of the Company’s annual refresh program, at an exercise price
of $44.06 per share. During the quarter ended March 31, 2005, the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors also approved the issuance of 320,500 shares of
restricted shares of common stock to executive officers pursuant to the 2000 Equity Incentive Plan. The restricted shares are subject to four-year vesting, and will only vest if the
stock appreciates to pre-determined levels. The Company recorded a deferred stock-based compensation charge of $14,387,000 related to these restricted shares (see Note 1).
 
11. Commitments and Contingencies
 
Legal Actions
 

On July 30, 2001 and August 8, 2001, putative shareholder class action lawsuits were filed against the Company, certain of its officers and directors (the “Individual
Defendants”), and several investment banks that were underwriters of the Company’s IPO. The cases were filed in the United States District Court for the Southern District of
New York, purportedly on behalf of investors who purchased the Company’s stock between August 10, 2000 and December 6, 2000. In addition, similar lawsuits were filed
against approximately 300 other issuers and related parties. The purported class action alleges violations of Sections 11 and 15 of the Securities Act of 1933 (the “1933 Act”)
and Sections 10(b), Rule 10b-5 and 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “1934 Act”) against the Company and Individual Defendants. The plaintiffs have since
dismissed the Individual Defendants without prejudice. The suits allege that the underwriter defendants agreed to allocate stock in the Company’s IPO to certain investors in
exchange for excessive and undisclosed commissions and agreements by those investors to make additional purchases in the aftermarket at pre-determined prices. The plaintiffs
allege that the prospectus for the Company’s IPO was false and misleading and in violation of the securities laws because it did not disclose these arrangements. The action seeks
damages in an unspecified amount. On February 19, 2003, the Court dismissed the Section 10(b) claim against the Company, but denied the motion to dismiss the Section 11
claim.
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NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 

In July 2003, a Special Litigation Committee of the Equinix Board of Directors approved a settlement agreement and related agreements which set forth the terms of a
settlement between the Company, the Individual Defendants, the plaintiff class and the vast majority of the other approximately 300 issuer defendants and the individual
defendants currently or formerly associated with those companies. Among other provisions, the settlement provides for a release of the Company and the Individual Defendants
and the Company’s agreeing to assign away, not assert, or release certain potential claims the Company may have against its underwriters. The settlement agreement also
provides a guaranteed recovery of $1 billion to plaintiffs for the cases relating to all of the approximately 300 issuers. To the extent that the underwriter defendants settle all of
the cases for at least $1 billion, no payment will be required under the issuers’ settlement agreement. To the extent that the underwriter defendants settle for less than $1 billion,
the issuers are required to make up the difference. It is anticipated that any potential financial obligation of Equinix to plaintiffs pursuant to the settlement, of which such claims
are currently expected to be less than $3.4 million, will be covered by existing insurance and we do not expect that the settlement will involve any payment by the Company.
The Company has no information as to whether there are any material limitations on the expected recovery by other issuer defendants of any potential financial obligation to
plaintiffs from their own insurance carriers. The settlement agreement has been submitted to the Court for approval. The underwriter defendants have filed objections to the
settlement agreement. As approval by the Court cannot be assured, the Company is unable at this time to determine whether the outcome of the litigation would have a material
impact on its results of operations, financial condition or cash flows.
 

On October 13, 2004, the Court certified a Section 11 class in four of the six cases that were the subject of class certification motions and determined that the class period
for Section 11 claims is the period between the IPO and the date that unregistered shares entered the market. The Court noted that its decision on those cases is intended to
provide strong guidance to all parties regarding class certification in the remaining cases. Plaintiffs have not yet moved to certify a class in the Equinix case. Until the settlement
is finalized and approved by the Court, or in the event such settlement is not approved, the Company and its officers and directors intend to continue to defend the actions
vigorously. While an unfavorable outcome to this case is reasonably possible, it is not probable. As a result, the Company has not accrued for any settlements in connection
with this litigation as of March 31, 2005.
 
Estimated and Contingent Liabilities
 

The Company estimates exposure on certain liabilities, such as property taxes, based on the best information available at the time of determination. With respect to real
and personal property taxes, the Company records what it can reasonably estimate based on prior payment history, current landlord estimates or estimates based on current or
changing fixed asset values in each specific municipality, as applicable. However, there are circumstances beyond the Company’s control whereby the underlying value of the
property or basis for which the tax is calculated on the property may change, such as a landlord selling the underlying property of one of the Company’s IBX center leases or a
municipality changing the assessment value in a jurisdiction and, as a result, the Company’s property tax obligations may vary from period to period. Based upon the most
current facts and circumstances, the Company makes the necessary property tax accruals for each of its reporting periods. However, revisions in the Company’s estimates of the
potential or actual liability could materially impact the financial position, results of operations or cash flows of the Company.
 

From time to time, the Company may have certain contingent liabilities that arise in the ordinary course of its business activities. The Company accrues contingent
liabilities when it is probable that future expenditures will be made and such expenditures can be reasonably estimated. In the opinion of management, there are no pending
claims of which the outcome is expected to result in a material adverse effect in the financial position, results of operations or cash flows of the Company.
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NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 
12. Comprehensive Loss
 

The components of comprehensive loss are as follows (in thousands) (unaudited):
 

   

Three months ended
March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Net loss   $(5,794) $(30,142)
Unrealized gain (loss) on available for sale securities    (319)  14 
Foreign currency translation gain (loss)    (239)  240 
    
Comprehensive loss   $(6,352) $(29,888)
    

 
There were no significant tax effects on comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004.

 
13. Segment Information
 

The Company and its subsidiaries are principally engaged in the design, build-out and operation of network neutral IBX centers. All revenues result from the operation
of these IBX centers. The Company’s chief operating decision-maker evaluates performance, makes operating decisions and allocates resources based on financial data
consistent with the presentation in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.
 

The Company’s geographic statement of operations disclosures are as follows (in thousands) (unaudited):
 

   

Three months ended
March 31,

 

   

2005

  

2004

 
Revenues:          

United States   $42,016  $32,021 
Asia-Pacific    6,668   4,799 

    
   $48,684  $36,820 
    
Cost of revenues:          

United States   $31,916  $29,438 
Asia-Pacific    4,957   4,347 

    
   $36,873  $33,785 
    
Loss from operations:          

United States   $ (2,614) $ (7,402)
Asia-Pacific    (883)  (2,447)

    
   $ (3,497) $ (9,849)
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NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 

The Company’s long-lived assets are located in the following geographic areas (in thousands):
 

   

March 31,
2005

  

December 31,
2004

   (unaudited)   
United States   $378,056  $ 360,694
Asia-Pacific    32,744   34,022
     
   $410,800  $ 394,716
     

 
The Company’s goodwill totaling $21,842,000 and $22,018,000 as of March 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004, respectively, is part of the Company’s Singapore

reporting unit, which is reported within the Asia-Pacific segment.
 

Revenue information on a services basis is as follows (in thousands) (unaudited)
 

   

Three months ended
March 31,

   

2005

  

2004

Colocation   $33,236  $24,806
Interconnection    9,324   6,937
Managed infrastructure    3,341   2,740
     

Recurring revenues    45,901   34,483
Non-recurring revenues    2,783   2,337
     
   $48,684  $36,820
     

 
Revenue from one customer accounted for 12% of the Company’s revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2005. Revenue from this same customer accounted for

13% of the Company’s revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2004. No other single customer accounted for more than 10% of the Company’s revenues for the three
months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004. Accounts receivables from the customer mentioned above accounted for 15% of the Company’s gross accounts receivables as of
March 31, 2005. Accounts receivables from this same customer also accounted for 11% of the Company’s gross accounts receivables as of March 31, 2004. No other single
customer accounted for more than 10% of the Company’s gross accounts receivables as of March 31, 2005 and 2004.
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NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)
 
14. Restructuring Charges
 

In December 2004, in light of the availability of fully built-out data centers in select markets at costs significantly below those costs the Company would incur in
building out new space, the Company made the decision to exit leases for excess space adjacent to one of the Company’s New York metro area IBXs, as well as space on the
floor above its original Los Angeles IBX. As a result of the Company’s decision to exit these spaces, the Company recorded a restructuring charge totaling $17,685,000, which
represents the present value of the Company’s estimated future cash payments, net of any estimated subrental income and expense, through the remainder of these lease terms,
as well as the write-off of all remaining property and equipment attributed to the partial build-out of the excess space on the floor above its Los Angeles IBX as outlined below.
 

The Company accounted for this restructuring charge under SFAS No. 146, “Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities.” Under the provisions of
SFAS No. 146, the Company estimated the future cash payments required to exit these two leased spaces, net of any estimated subrental income and expense, through the
remainder of these lease terms and then calculated the present value of such future cash flows in order to determine the appropriate restructuring charge to record. In future
periods, the Company will record accretion expense to accrete its accrued restructuring liability up to an amount equal to the total estimated future cash payments necessary to
complete the exit of these leases. Such accretion expense is classified under cost of revenues on the accompanying statement of operations for the three months ended March 31,
2005. Should the actual lease exit costs differ from the Company’s estimates, the Company may need to adjust its restructuring charges associated with the excess lease spaces,
which would impact net income in the period such determination was made.
 

A summary of the movement in the 2004 accrued restructuring charge from December 31, 2004 to March 31, 2005 is outlined as follows (in thousands):
 

   

Accrued
restructuring
charge as of

December 31,
2004

  

Accretion
expense

  

Cash
payments

  

Accrued
restructuring
charge as of
March 31,

2005

 
Estimated lease exit costs   $ 14,750  $ 224  $ (482) $ 14,492 
       
    14,750  $ 224  $ (482)  14,492 
             
Less current portion    (1,952)          (2,005)
            
   $ 12,798          $ 12,487 
            
 

A summary of the 2004 restructuring charge through December 31, 2004 is outlined as follows (in thousands):
 

   

Total 2004
restructuring

charges

  

Non-cash
charges

  

Transfer of
deferred rent

liability

  

Accrued
restructuring
charge as of

December 31,
2004

 
Estimated lease exit costs   $ 13,869  $ —    $ 881  $ 14,750 
Write-off of property and equipment    3,816   (3,816)  —     —   
        
   $ 17,685  $(3,816) $ 881   14,750 
           
Less current portion                (1,952)
               
               $ 12,798 
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Prior to the Company’s decision to exit the excess space on the floor above its original Los Angeles IBX in December 2004, the Company had recorded deferred rent in
connection with this leasehold as it straightlined the associated rent expense from lease inception in April 2001 to December 2004 totaling $881,000. In conjunction with the
Company’s decision to exit from this excess lease, the Company reclassified this deferred rent liability from deferred rent to accrued restructuring charges as of December 31,
2004 and adjusted the restructuring charge accordingly.
 

In January 2005, the Company sublet the excess space in the New York metro area for a two-year period and is currently evaluating opportunities related to its excess
space in Los Angeles, as well as the excess space in the New York metro area beyond the two-year sublease. As the Company currently has no plans to enter into lump sum
lease terminations with either of the landlords associated with these two excess space leases, the Company has reflected its accrued restructuring charge as both a current and
non-current liability on the accompanying balance sheets as of March 31, 2005 and December 31, 2004. The Company is contractually committed to these two excess space
leases through 2015.
 
15. Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 

In June 2004, the FASB issued EITF Issue 03-1 “The Meaning of Other-Than-Temporary Impairment and Its Application to Certain Investments.” EITF Issue 03-1
establishes a common approach to evaluating other-than-temporary impairment to investments in an effort to reduce the ambiguity in impairment methodology found in APB
Opinion No. 18, “The Equity Method of Accounting for Investments in Common Stock” and FASB No. 115, “Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity
Securities”, which has resulted in inconsistent application. In September 2004, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position EITF Issue 03-1-1, which deferred the effective date for
the measurement and recognition guidance clarified in EITF Issue 03-1 indefinitely; however, the disclosure requirements remain effective for fiscal years ending after June 15,
2004. While the effective date for certain elements of EITF Issue 03-1 have been deferred, the adoption of EITF Issue 03-1 when finalized in its current form is not expected to
have a material impact on the Company’s financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
 

In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123(R), “Share-Based Payment.” SFAS No. 123(R) revises SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation”
and requires companies to expense the fair value of employee stock options and other forms of stock-based compensation, such as employee stock purchase plans and restricted
stock awards. In addition, SFAS No. 123(R) supercedes Accounting Principles Board Opinion (APB) No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” and amends SFAS
No. 95, “Statement of Cash Flows.” Under the provisions of SFAS No. 123(R), stock-based compensation awards must meet certain criteria in order for the award to qualify for
equity classification. An award that does not meet those criteria will be classified as a liability and be remeasured each period. SFAS No. 123(R) retains the requirements on
accounting for the income tax effects of stock-based compensation contained in SFAS No. 123; however, it changes how excess tax benefits will be presented in the statement of
cash flows. In addition, in March 2005, the SEC issued Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 107 (“SAB No. 107”), which offers guidance on SFAS No. 123(R). SAB No. 107 was
issued to assist preparers by simplifying some of the implementation challenges of SFAS No. 123(R) while enhancing the information that investors receive. Key topics of SAB
No. 107 include discussion on the valuation models available to preparers and guidance on key assumptions used in these valuation models, such as expected volatility and
expected term, as well as guidance on accounting for the income tax effects of SFAS No. 123(R) and disclosure considerations, among other topics. SFAS No. 123(R) and SAB
No. 107 were effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2005; however in April 2005, the SEC approved a new rule that SFAS No. 123(R) and SAB No. 107 are
now effective for public companies for annual, rather than interim, periods beginning after June 15, 2005. The Company is currently considering the financial accounting,
income tax and internal control implications of SFAS No. 123(R) and SAB No. 107. The adoption of SFAS No. 123(R) and SAB No. 107 are expected to have a significant
impact on the Company’s financial position and results of operations.
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In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 153, “Exchanges of Nonmonetary Assets, an Amendment of APB Opinion No. 29.” SFAS No. 153 addresses the
measurement of exchanges of nonmonetary assets. It eliminates the exception from fair value measurement for nonmonetary exchanges of similar productive assets contained in
APB Opinion No. 29 and replaces it with an exception for exchanges that do not have commercial substance. SFAS No. 153 specifies that a nonmonetary exchange has
commercial substance if the future cash flows of an entity are expected to change significantly as a result of the exchange. SFAS No. 153 is effective for fiscal periods beginning
after June 15, 2005. As the provisions of SFAS No. 153 are to be applied prospectively, the adoption of SFAS No. 153 will not have an impact on the Company’s historical
financial statements; however, the Company will assess the impact of the adoption of this pronouncement on any future nonmonetary transactions that the Company enters into,
if any.
 

In March 2005, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation No. 47, “Accounting for Conditional Asset Retirement Obligations, an Interpretation of FASB Statement No.
143” (“FIN No. 47”). FIN No. 47 clarifies that the term, conditional retirement obligation, as used in SFAS No. 143, “Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations”, refers to a
legal obligation to perform an asset retirement activity in which the timing and/or method of settlement are conditional on a future event that may or may not be within the
control of the entity. FIN No. 47 further clarifies that the obligation to perform the asset retirement activity is unconditional even though uncertainty exists about the timing
and/or method of settlement and provides guidance on how an entity might reasonably estimate the fair value of such a conditional asset retirement obligation. FIN No. 47 is
effective for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2005. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the impact that the adoption of FIN No. 47 will have on its
financial position, results of operations and cash flows.
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 Item 2.
 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

 
The information in this discussion contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Such statements are based upon current expectations that involve risks and uncertainties. Any statements contained herein
that are not statements of historical fact may be deemed to be forward-looking statements. For example, the words “believes,” “anticipates,” “plans,” “expects,” “intends”
and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Our actual results and the timing of certain events may differ significantly from the results
discussed in the forward-looking statements. Factors that might cause such a discrepancy include, but are not limited to, those discussed in “Other Factors Affecting Operating
Results” and “Liquidity and Capital Resources” below. All forward-looking statements in this document are based on information available to us as of the date hereof and we
assume no obligation to update any such forward-looking statements.
 

Overview
 

Equinix provides network neutral colocation, interconnection and managed services to enterprises, content companies and systems integrators and the world’s largest
networks. Through our 15 IBX centers in the U.S. and Asia-Pacific, customers can directly interconnect with each other for critical traffic exchange requirements. As of March
31, 2005, we had IBX centers totaling an aggregate of approximately 1.4 million gross square feet in the Chicago, Dallas, Honolulu, Los Angeles, New York, Silicon Valley
and Washington, D.C. areas in the United States and Hong Kong, Singapore, Sydney and Tokyo in the Asia-Pacific region.
 

In our IBX centers, customers can directly interconnect with each other for critical traffic exchange requirements. Direct interconnection to our aggregation of networks,
which serve more than 90% of the world’s Internet routes, allows our customers to increase performance while significantly reducing costs. Based on our network neutral
model and the quality of our IBX centers, we believe we have established a critical mass of customers comprised of networks, content providers and other enterprise companies.
As more customers locate in our IBX centers, it benefits their suppliers and business partners to do so as well to gain the full economic and performance benefits of direct
interconnection. These partners, in turn, pull in their business partners, creating a “network effect” of customer adoption. Our interconnection services enable scalable, reliable
and cost-effective interconnection and traffic exchange thus lowering overall cost and increasing flexibility.
 

This critical mass of customers and the resulting network effect, combined with our strong financial position, including a number of financing transactions, has resulted
in an acceleration of new customer growth and related revenue bookings. Our current financial stability and focused business model have been important factors in this
acceleration, both from new and existing customers. While we had generated negative operating cash flow in each annual period since inception through the quarter ended June
30, 2003, commencing the quarter ended September 30, 2003 we started to generate positive operating cash flow. During this quarter, our revenues grew to a level sufficient to
meet our operating cash requirements for our predominantly fixed cost structure related to our existing IBX centers. We considered this quarter to be the inflection point in our
business model whereby our revenues were sufficient, on an ongoing basis, to meet all our operating costs and working capital requirements. Given a large component of our
cost of revenues related to our existing IBX centers are fixed in nature, we anticipate any growth in revenues will have a significant incremental flow-through to gross profit.
Since reaching this point in our operating history, we have consistently generated operating cash flows and we continue to expect to generate operating cash flows throughout
2005 and beyond at levels sufficient to meet our cash requirements to fund our capital expenditures, debt service and corporate overhead requirements.
 

Historically, our market has been served by large telecommunications carriers who have bundled their telecommunication products and services with their colocation
offerings. During 2003, a number of these telecommunication carriers reduced their colocation footprint as they exited under-performing markets. In addition, one major
telecommunications company, Sprint, announced their plans to exit the colocation and
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hosting market in order to focus on their core service offerings, while another telecommunications company, Cable & Wireless Plc, sold their U.S. assets to another
telecommunications company, Savvis Communications Corp, in a bankruptcy auction. Each of these colocation providers owns and operates a network. We do not own or
operate a network, yet have greater than 200 networks operating out of our IBX centers. As a result, we are able to offer our customers a substantial choice of networks given
our network neutrality thereby allowing our customers to choose from numerous network service providers. We believe this is a distinct and sustainable competitive advantage,
especially when the telecommunications industry is experiencing many business challenges and changes as evidenced by the numerous bankruptcies and consolidations within
this industry during the past several years. Furthermore, for those customers who do require a more fully managed solution, certain of our other customers, such as IBM and
EDS, can provide such a solution within our network rich IBX centers.
 

Strategically, we will continue to look at attractive opportunities to grow our market share and selectively improve our footprint and service streams, such as our
acquisition of the Sprint property in Santa Clara in December 2003 and our 2004 expansions in the Washington, D.C. and Silicon Valley area markets. However, we will
continue to be very selective with any similar opportunity. As was the case with these recent expansions in the Silicon Valley and Washington, D.C. area markets, the criteria
will be demand from new and existing customers, quality of the design, access to networks, capacity availability in current market location, amount of incremental investment
required by us in the targeted property, lead-time to breakeven and in-place customers. Like our recent expansions, the right combination of these factors may be attractive for
us. Dependent on the particular deal, these acquisitions may require upfront cash payments and additional capital expenditures in order to bring these centers up to Equinix
standards.
 
Recent Developments
 

In January 2005, we converted 95% of the outstanding convertible secured notes and unpaid interest, held by STT Communications Ltd., into 4.1 million shares of our
preferred stock, which was subsequently converted into 4.1 million shares of our common stock in February 2005. We refer to this transaction as the “STT convertible secured
notes conversion.” The remaining 5% of the convertible secured notes outstanding, totaling $1.9 million, will be eligible for conversion by Equinix in early 2006 into
approximately 250,000 shares (including anticipated interest expense through early 2006), provided that the closing price of our common stock exceeds $32.12 per share for
thirty consecutive trading days.
 

In February 2005, the Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors approved the issuance of 320,500 shares of restricted shares of common stock to executive
officers. These restricted shares are subject to four-year vesting, and will only vest if the stock appreciates to certain pre-determined levels. These restricted shares are a
compensatory plan under the provisions of APB Opinion No. 25 and are accounted for as variable awards. As a result, compensation cost will be adjusted for changes in the
market price of our common stock until the restricted shares become vested. On the date of grant of the restricted shares in February 2005, we recorded a $14.4 million deferred
stock-based compensation charge. For the quarter ended March 31, 2005, we recognized reductions in deferred stock-based compensation of $817,000 as a result of a declining
stock price and recorded $2.3 million of stock-based compensation expense related to these restricted shares. As of March 31, 2005, there was a total of $11.3 million of
deferred stock-based compensation remaining to be amortized related to these restricted shares. We expect stock-based compensation expense related to these restricted shares
to impact our results of operations through 2008.
 
Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
 

Equinix’s financial statements and accompanying notes are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America.
Preparing financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, sales and expenses. These
estimates and assumptions are affected by management’s application of accounting policies. Critical accounting policies for Equinix include revenue recognition and allowance
for doubtful accounts, accounting for income taxes, estimated and contingent liabilities, accounting for property and equipment and impairment of long-lived assets, which are
discussed in more detail under the caption “Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates” in the Company’s 2004 Annual Report on Form 10-K.
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Results of Operations
 
Three Months Ended March 31, 2005 and 2004
 

Revenues. Our revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004 were split between the following revenue classifications (dollars in thousands):
 

   

Three months ended March 31,

 

   

2005

  

%

  

2004

  

%

 
Recurring revenues   $45,901  94% $34,483  94%
        
Non-recurring revenues:                

Installation and professional services    2,783  6%  1,643  4%
Other    —    0%  694  2%

        
    2,783  6%  2,337  6%
        

Total revenues   $48,684  100% $36,820  100%
        

 
Our revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004 were geographically comprised of the following (dollars in thousands):

 

   

Three months ended March 31,

 

   

2005

  

%

  

2004

  

%

 
U.S. revenues   $42,016  86% $32,021  87%
Asia-Pacific revenues    6,668  14%  4,799  13%
        

Total revenues   $48,684  100% $36,820  100%
        

 
We recognized revenues of $48.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 as compared to revenues of $36.8 million for the three months ended March 31,

2004, a 32% increase. We segment our business geographically between the U.S. and Asia-Pacific as further discussed below.
 

Our business is based on a recurring revenue model comprised of colocation, interconnection and managed infrastructure services. We consider these services recurring
as our customers are billed on a fixed and recurring basis each month for the duration of their contract, which is generally one to three years in length. Our recurring revenues
are a significant component of our total revenues comprising 94% of our total revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004. Historically, greater than half of
our customers order new services representing approximately half of our new orders each quarter.
 

Our non-recurring revenues are primarily comprised of installation services related to a customer’s initial deployment and professional services that we perform. These
services are considered to be non-recurring as they are billed typically once and only upon completion of the installation or professional services work performed. The non-
recurring revenues are typically billed on the first invoice distributed to the customer. Installation and professional services revenues increased 70% period over period,
primarily due to strong existing and new customer growth during the year, as well as the completion of certain custom projects for the U.S. government during the quarter ended
March 31, 2005. As a percent of total revenues, we expect non-recurring revenues to represent less than 10% of total revenues in each period. Other non-recurring revenues are
comprised primarily of customer settlements, which represent fees paid to us by customers who wish to terminate their contracts with us prior to their expiration.
 

In addition to reviewing recurring versus non-recurring revenues, we look at two other primary metrics when we analyze our revenues: 1) customer count and 2)
weighted-average percentage utilization. Our customer count increased to 1,005 as of March 31, 2005 versus 776 as of March 31, 2004, an increase of 30%. Our weighted-
average utilization rate represents the percentage of our cabinet space billing versus total cabinet space available. Our weighted-average utilization rate grew to 45% as of March
31, 2005 from 41% as of March 31, 2004; however, excluding the impact of our recent expansions in the Washington,
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D.C. and Silicon Valley area markets, our weighted-average utilization rate would have been 51% as of March 31, 2005. Although we have substantial capacity for growth, our
utilization rates vary from market to market among our 15 worldwide IBX centers. We continue to monitor the available capacity in each of our selected markets. To the extent
we have limited capacity available in a given market, it may limit our ability for growth in that market. In addition, power and cooling requirements for some customers are
growing on a per unit basis. As a result, customers are consuming an increasing amount of power per cabinet. Although capped, we generally do not control the amount of draw
our customers take from installed circuits. This means that we could face power limitations in our centers even though we may have additional physical capacity available
within a specific IBX center. This could have a negative impact on the available utilization capacity of a given center, which could have a negative impact on our ability to grow
revenues, affecting our financial performance, operating results and cash flows. Therefore, consistent with our recent expansions in the Washington, D.C. and Silicon Valley
area markets, we will continue to closely manage available space and power capacity in each of our operating markets and expect to continue to make strategic and selective
expansions to our global footprint when and where appropriate.
 

U.S. Revenues. We recognized U.S. revenues of $42.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 as compared to $32.0 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2004. U.S. revenues consisted of recurring revenues of $39.7 million and $30.3 million, respectively, for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, a 31%
increase. U.S. recurring revenues consist primarily of colocation and interconnection services plus a nominal amount of managed infrastructure services. U.S. recurring revenues
for the three months ended March 31, 2005 included $227,000 of revenue generated from the recently acquired Washington, D.C. area and Silicon Valley area IBX centers,
which opened for business in the fourth quarter of 2004 and first quarter of 2005, respectively. Excluding revenues from these recently acquired U.S. IBX centers, the period
over period growth in recurring revenues was primarily the result of an increase in orders from both our existing customers and new customer growth acquired during the period
as reflected in the growth in our customer count and weighted-average utilization rate as discussed above. We expect our U.S. recurring revenues to continue to grow and
remain our most significant source of revenue for the foreseeable future.
 

In addition, U.S. revenues consisted of non-recurring revenues of $2.3 million and $1.7 million, respectively, for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004. Non-
recurring revenues are primarily related to the recognized portion of deferred installation, professional services and settlement fees associated with certain contract terminations.
Included in U.S. non-recurring revenues are settlement fees of $414,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2004. There were no settlement fees recognized for the three
months ended March 31, 2005. Excluding any settlement fees that we may recognize in the future, we expect our U.S. non-recurring revenues to stay relatively flat in the
foreseeable future.
 

Asia-Pacific Revenues. We recognized Asia-Pacific revenues of $6.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 as compared to $4.8 million for the three months
ended March 31, 2004, a 39% increase. Asia-Pacific revenues consisted of recurring revenues of $6.2 million and $4.2 million, respectively, for the three months ended March
31, 2005 and 2004, consisting primarily of colocation and managed infrastructure services. In addition, Asia-Pacific revenues consisted of non-recurring revenues of $463,000
and $582,000, respectively, for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004. Asia-Pacific non-recurring revenues included $280,000 of contract settlement revenue for the
three months ended March 31, 2004. Asia-Pacific revenues are generated from Hong Kong, Singapore, Sydney and Tokyo, with Singapore representing approximately 47% and
56%, respectively, of the regional revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004. Our Asia-Pacific colocation revenues are similar to the revenues that we
generate from our U.S. IBX centers; however, our Singapore IBX center has additional managed infrastructure service revenue, such as mail service and managed platform
solutions, which we do not currently offer in any other IBX center location. The growth in our Asia-Pacific revenues is primarily the result of an increase in the customer base in
this region during the past year, particularly in Tokyo and Sydney. We expect our Asia-Pacific revenues to continue to grow over the foreseeable future.
 

Cost of Revenues. Cost of revenues were $36.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 as compared to $33.8 million for the three months ended March 31,
2004, a 9% increase. The largest cost components of our cost of revenues are depreciation, rental payments related to our leased IBX centers, utility costs including electricity
and bandwidth, IBX employees’ salaries and benefits, supplies and equipment and security services. A substantial majority of our cost of revenues are fixed in nature and do
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not vary significantly from period to period. However, there are certain costs, which are considered variable in nature, including utilities and supplies, that are directly related to
growth of services in our existing and new customer base. Given a large component of our cost of revenues are fixed in nature, we anticipate any growth in revenues will have a
significant incremental flow-through to gross profit.
 

U.S. Cost of Revenues. U.S. cost of revenues were $31.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 as compared to $29.4 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2004. U.S. cost of revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2005 included (i) $13.5 million of depreciation expense and (ii) $343,000 of accretion expense
associated with our asset retirement obligation for our various leaseholds, as well as for the two leases for which we took a restructuring charge in the fourth quarter of 2004, as
we are now accreting the related liability to exit these two leases to an amount equal to the total estimated future cash payments needed. U.S. cost of revenues for the three
months ended March 31, 2004 included (i) $12.6 million of depreciation expense, (ii) $20,000 of stock-based compensation expense, (iii) $81,000 of accretion expense
associated with our asset retirement obligation for our various leaseholds and (iv) $40,000 of amortization expense associated with an intangible asset associated with our Santa
Clara IBX center that became fully amortized in December 2004. Our U.S. cost of revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2005 also include $838,000 of other operating
costs associated with the recently acquired Washington, D.C. area and Silicon Valley area IBX centers, which opened for business in the fourth quarter of 2004 and first quarter
of 2005, respectively. Excluding depreciation, stock-based compensation, accretion expense, amortization expense and the costs associated with operating these new IBX
centers, U.S. cost of revenues increased period over period to $17.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 from $16.7 million for the three months ended March
31, 2004, a 3% increase. This increase is primarily the result of increasing utility costs in line with increasing customer installations and revenues attributed to customer growth.
We continue to anticipate that our cost of revenues will increase in the foreseeable future as the occupancy levels in our U.S. IBX centers increase, however as a percent of
revenues, we anticipate our cost of revenues will continue to decline.
 

Asia-Pacific Cost of Revenues. Asia-Pacific cost of revenues were $5.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 as compared to $4.3 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2004. Asia-Pacific cost of revenues included $1.0 million of depreciation expense and $65,000 of non-cash rent expense associated with the value
attributed to warrants issued in May 2004 to our landlord in connection with a lease amendment for our Hong Kong IBX center for the three months ended March 31, 2005.
Asia-Pacific cost of revenues included $858,000 of depreciation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2004. Excluding depreciation and non-cash rent expense, Asia-
Pacific cost of revenues increased period over period to $3.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 from $3.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2004,
an 11% increase. This increase is primarily the result of increasing utility and bandwidth costs in line with increasing customer installations and revenues attributed to this
customer growth. Our Asia-Pacific cost of revenues are generated in Singapore, Tokyo, Hong Kong and Sydney. There are several managed IT infrastructure service revenue
streams unique to our Singapore IBX center, such as mail service and managed platform solutions, that are more labor intensive than our service offerings in the United States.
As a result, our Singapore IBX center has a greater number of employees than any of our other IBX centers, and therefore, a greater labor cost relative to our other IBX centers
in the United States or other Asia-Pacific locations. We anticipate that our Asia-Pacific cost of revenues will experience moderate growth in the foreseeable future consistent
with our anticipated growth in revenues over the course of the year.
 

Sales and Marketing. Sales and marketing expenses increased to $4.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 from $4.6 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2004.
 

U.S. Sales and Marketing Expenses. U.S. sales and marketing expenses increased to $4.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 from $3.4 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2004. Included in U.S. sales and marketing expenses were $447,000 of stock-based compensation expense and $15,000 of amortization expense
associated with an intangible asset in connection with our Santa Clara IBX center for the three months ended March 31, 2005. Included in U.S. sales and marketing expenses
was $30,000 of stock-based compensation expense and $15,000 of amortization expense associated with an intangible asset in connection with our Santa Clara IBX center for
the three months ended March 31, 2004. The increase in the stock-based compensation expense period over period is a result of the non-cash charge attributed to restricted stock
awards granted to our sales and marketing executive officers in the first
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quarter of 2005. Excluding stock-based compensation and amortization expense, U.S. sales and marketing expenses increased to $3.7 million for the three months ended March
31, 2005 as compared to $3.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2004, a 10% increase. Sales and marketing expenses consist primarily of compensation and related
costs for sales and marketing personnel, sales commissions, marketing programs, public relations, promotional materials and travel. This increase is primarily due to
approximately $400,000 of higher compensation costs, including general salary increases and bonuses, for our marketing staff and non-commissioned sales staff. Going forward,
we expect to see U.S. sales and marketing spending increase nominally in absolute dollars, but decrease as a percent of revenues.
 

Asia-Pacific Sales and Marketing Expenses. Asia-Pacific sales and marketing expenses decreased to $664,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2005 as compared to
$1.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2004. Included in Asia-Pacific sales and marketing expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2004 were $459,000 of
amortization expense associated with several intangible assets associated with our Singapore operations, which became fully amortized in December 2004. Excluding
amortization expense, Asia-Pacific sales and marketing expenses decreased to $664,000 during the three months ended March 31, 2005 as compared to $795,000 in the prior
period, a decrease of 16%, primarily as a result of several headcount reductions in the Singapore region over the course of the last year and an overall reduction in discretionary
spending in this area. Our Asia-Pacific sales and marketing expenses consist of the same type of costs that we incur in our U.S. operations, namely compensation and related
costs for sales and marketing personnel, sales commissions, marketing programs, public relations, promotional materials and travel. Our Asia-Pacific sales and marketing
expenses are generated in Singapore, Tokyo, Hong Kong and Sydney. We expect that our Asia-Pacific sales and marketing expenses will remain relatively flat in the foreseeable
future.
 

General and Administrative. General and administrative expenses increased to $10.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 from $8.2 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2004.
 

U.S. General and Administrative Expenses. U.S. general and administrative expenses increased to $8.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 as compared
to $6.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2004. Included in U.S. general and administrative expenses were $2.0 million of stock-based compensation expense and
$347,000 of depreciation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2005. Included in U.S. general and administrative expenses were $627,000 of stock-based
compensation expense and $693,000 of depreciation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2004. The increase in the stock-based compensation expense period over
period is a result of the non-cash charge attributed to restricted stock awards granted to our executive officers in the first quarter of 2005. Excluding stock-based compensation
expense and depreciation expense, U.S. general and administrative expenses increased to $6.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005, as compared to $5.3 million
for the prior period, an 18% increase. This increase is primarily due to approximately $800,000 of higher compensation costs, including general salary increases and bonuses, as
well as some moderate headcount growth. General and administrative expenses, excluding stock-based compensation and depreciation, consist primarily of salaries and related
expenses, accounting, legal and other professional service fees and other general corporate expenses such as our corporate headquarter office lease. Going forward, we expect to
see U.S. general and administrative spending increase nominally in absolute dollars, but decrease as a percent of revenues.
 

Asia-Pacific General and Administrative Expenses. Asia-Pacific general and administrative expenses increased to $1.9 million for the three months ended March 31,
2005 as compared to $1.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2004. Included in Asia-Pacific general and administrative expenses were $84,000 and $117,000,
respectively, of depreciation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004. Excluding depreciation, Asia-Pacific general and administrative expenses increased
to $1.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005, as compared to $1.5 million for the prior period, a 21% increase. This increase is primarily due to approximately
$250,000 of higher compensation costs, including general salary increases and bonuses, as well as some moderate headcount growth. Our Asia-Pacific general and
administrative expenses consist of the same type of costs that we incur in our U.S. operations, namely salaries and related expenses, accounting, legal and other professional
service fees and other general corporate expenses. Our Asia-Pacific general and administrative expenses are generated in Singapore, Tokyo, Hong Kong and Sydney. Our Asia-
Pacific headquarter office is located in Singapore. Most of the corporate overhead support functions that we have in the U.S. also reside in our
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Singapore office in order to support our Asia-Pacific operations. In addition, we have separate office locations in Tokyo and Hong Kong. We expect that our Asia-Pacific
general and administrative expenses will remain relatively flat or experience only moderate growth for the foreseeable future.
 

Interest Income. Interest income increased to $667,000 from $242,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. Interest income increased due
to higher average cash, cash equivalent and short-term and long-term investment balances held in interest-bearing accounts during these periods, as well as higher yields on
those balances due to increasing interest rates.
 

Interest Expense. Interest expense decreased to $2.5 million from $4.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. During the quarter
ended March 31, 2004, with the proceeds from the convertible debenture offering, we fully paid off the remaining credit facility and two other debt facilities, as well as fully
redeemed the remaining 13% senior notes that were outstanding. Furthermore, in March 2004, the $10.0 million 10% convertible secured notes issued in connection with the
Crosslink financing were converted to 2.5 million shares of our common stock. As a result of the repayments, redemption and conversion of our older debt facilities, which have
been replaced with our $86.3 million 2.5% convertible subordinated debentures, our interest expense commencing with the second quarter of 2004 has been significantly
reduced. In addition, during the quarter ended March 31, 2005, we converted 95% of the outstanding 14% convertible secured notes and unpaid interest, held by STT
Communications Ltd., into 4.1 million shares of our preferred stock, which was subsequently converted into 4.1 million shares of our common stock in February 2005. All of
these decreases in interest expense are partially offset by interest expense associated with the capital lease we recorded in connection with the Washington, D.C. area IBX center
during the fourth quarter of 2004 and the debt facility we recorded in connection with the Silicon Valley area IBX center equipment and fiber during the first quarter of 2005,
which both bear interest at 8.50%.
 

Loss on Debt Extinguishment and Conversion. In February 2004, with the proceeds from the convertible debenture offering, we fully paid off the remaining credit
facility and two other debt facilities, as well as fully redeemed the remaining 13% senior notes that were outstanding at a premium of 106.5% through March 2004. In addition,
in March 2004, the 10% $10.0 million convertible secured notes issued in connection with the Crosslink financing, and which had a beneficial conversion feature, were
converted to 2.5 million shares of our common stock. As a result of these various repayments, redemption and conversion of our older debt facilities, we recorded a loss on debt
extinguishment and conversion of $16.2 million, comprised primarily of the write-off of the various debt issuance costs and discounts associated with these various debt
facilities totaling $13.7 million, as well as the premium paid to the holders of our 13% senior notes required to redeem these early and other cash transaction costs totaling $2.5
million. There was no loss recorded in connection with the STT convertible secured notes conversion during the three months ended March 31, 2005 as the STT convertible
secured notes did not have a beneficial conversion feature.
 

Income Taxes. A full valuation allowance is recorded against our deferred tax assets as management cannot conclude, based on available objective evidence, when it is
more likely than not that the net value of its deferred tax assets will be realized. However, for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, we recorded $505,000 and
$194,000, respectively, of income tax expense, primarily representing income taxes related to alternative minimum tax. We have previously not incurred any significant income
tax expense since inception and we do not expect to incur any significant income tax expense during 2005 and 2006 other than for some alternative minimum tax.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources
 

Since inception, we have financed our operations and capital requirements primarily through the issuance of various debt and equity instruments, for aggregate gross
proceeds of $1.1 billion. As of March 31, 2005, our total indebtedness was comprised of non-convertible debt totaling $50.7 million from our Washington D.C. metro area IBX
capital lease and Silicon Valley area IBX equipment and fiber debt facility and convertible debt totaling $88.2 million from our convertible secured notes and convertible
subordinated debentures as outlined below. In addition, as a result of a $17.7 million restructuring charge we recorded in the fourth quarter of 2004, we have an accrued
restructuring charge liability of $14.5 million on our balance sheet as of March 31, 2005 as outlined below.
 

29



Table of Contents

As of March 31, 2005, our principal source of liquidity was our $118.1 million of cash, cash equivalents and short-term and long-term investments. We believe that this
cash, coupled with our anticipated cash flows generated from operations, will be sufficient to meet our capital expenditure, debt service and corporate overhead requirements to
meet our currently identified business objectives. In addition, as a result of the Silicon Valley Bank credit line, as further described below, we have $21.8 million of additional
liquidity available to us in the event we need additional cash to pursue attractive strategic opportunities that may become available in the future.
 

While we had generated negative operating cash flow in each annual period since inception through 2003, commencing the quarter ended September 30, 2003 we started
to generate positive operating cash flow. During that quarter, our revenues grew to a level sufficient to meet our operating cash requirements related to our predominantly fixed
cost structure related to our existing IBX centers. We considered that quarter to be the inflection point in our business model whereby our revenues were sufficient on an
ongoing basis to meet all our operating costs and working capital requirements. Since reaching this inflection point, we have generated cash flow from our operations during
2004 and the first quarter of 2005 and expect this generation of operating cash flows to continue throughout 2005 and beyond and to be in an amount sufficient to meet our cash
requirements to fund our capital expenditures, debt service and corporate overhead requirements (excluding the purchase, sale and maturities of our short-term and long-term
investments). However, given our limited operating history, we may not achieve our desired levels of profitability in the future. See “Other Factors Affecting Operating
Results.”
 

Uses of Cash
 

Net cash provided by our operating activities was $15.4 million and $6.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. As described above,
our revenues are now sufficient to cover our operating expenses and we are now generating cash from our operations. In addition, we continue to experience strong collections
of our accounts receivables. As described above, we expect that we will continue to generate cash from our operating activities throughout 2005 and beyond.
 

Net cash provided by investing activities was $1.8 million and $13.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. Net cash provided by
investing activities during both the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004 was primarily the result of the net sales and maturities of our short-term investments into cash
and cash equivalents, offset by capital expenditures required to bring our recently acquired IBX centers in the Silicon Valley and Washington, D.C. areas to Equinix standards
and to support our growing customer base. For the remainder of 2005 and beyond, we anticipate that our cash used in investing activities, excluding the purchases, sales and
maturities of short-term and long-term investments, will be attributed to the funding of our capital expenditures.
 

Net cash provided by financing activities was $1.1 million and $14.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. Net cash provided by
financing activities for the three months ended March 31, 2005, was primarily the result of proceeds from the exercises of employee stock options and purchases from our
employee stock purchase plans, offset by principal payments for our debt facility and capital lease. Net cash provided by financing activities for the three months ended March
31, 2004, was primarily the result of the $86.3 million in gross proceeds from our convertible debenture offering, offset by $70.8 million in payments on our credit facility,
senior notes and other debt facilities and capital lease obligations, as well as debt extinguishment costs associated with paying down these facilities.
 

Debt Obligations – Non-Convertible Debt
 

As of March 31, 2005, our indebtedness from non-convertible debt, related to a capital lease associated with our new IBX center in the Washington D.C. metro area and
a debt facility associated with our new Silicon Valley area IBX equipment and fiber, totaled $50.7 million. In addition, in December 2004, as a result of the Silicon Valley
Bank credit line, as further described below, we have $21.8 million of additional liquidity available to us in the event we need additional cash to pursue attractive strategic
opportunities that may become available in the future.
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Washington D.C. Metro Area IBX Capital Lease. In April 2004, we entered into a long-term lease for a 95,000 square foot data center in the Washington, D.C. metro
area. The center is adjacent to the Company’s existing Washington D.C. metro area IBX. This lease, which includes the leasing of all of the IBX plant and machinery equipment
located in the building, is a capital lease. We took possession of this property during the fourth quarter of 2004, and as a result, recorded property and equipment assets, as well
as a capital lease obligation, totaling $35.3 million. Payments under this lease, which commenced in November 2004, will be made monthly through 2019 at an effective
interest rate of 8.50% per annum. As of March 31, 2005, principal of $35.0 million remained outstanding.
 

New Silicon Valley Area IBX Equipment and Fiber Debt Facility. In December 2004, we entered into a long-term lease for a 103,000 square foot data center in the
Silicon Valley area, and at the same time entered into separate agreements to purchase the equipment located within this new IBX center and to interconnect all three of our
Silicon Valley area IBX centers to each other through redundant dark fiber links. Under generally accepted accounting principles, these three separate agreements are
considered to be a single arrangement. Furthermore, while the building component of this transaction is classified as a long-term operating lease, the equipment and fiber
portions of the transaction are classified as financed assets under a debt facility. We took possession of this property during the first quarter of 2005, and as a result, recorded
property and equipment and prepaid fiber assets, as well as debt, totaling $18.7 million. Payments under this debt facility will be made monthly through May 2020 at an
effective interest rate of 8.50% per annum. As of March 31, 2005, principal of $15.7 million remained outstanding.
 

Silicon Valley Bank Credit Line. In December 2004, we entered into a $25.0 million line of credit arrangement with Silicon Valley Bank that matures in December 2006.
This facility is a $25.0 million revolving line of credit which, at our election, up to $10.0 million may be converted into a 24-month term loan, repayable in eight quarterly
installments. We refer to this transaction as the “Silicon Valley Bank credit line.” Borrowings under the Silicon Valley Bank credit line bear interest at floating interest rates,
plus applicable margins, based either on the prime rate or LIBOR. As of March 31, 2005, the Silicon Valley Bank credit line had an interest rate of 4.62% per annum; however,
through the date of filing of this report on Form 10-Q, we have not drawn down any amounts from this line of credit. The Silicon Valley Bank credit line also features sublimits,
which allow us to issue letters of credit, enter into foreign exchange forward contracts and make advances for cash management services. Our utilization under any of these
sublimits would have the effect of reducing the amount available for borrowing under the Silicon Valley Bank credit line during the period that such sublimits remain utilized
and outstanding. As of March 31, 2005, we had utilized $3.2 million under the letters of credit sublimit with the issuance of three letters of credit and, as a result, reduced the
amount of borrowings available to us from $25.0 million to $21.8 million. The Silicon Valley Bank credit line is secured by substantially all of our domestic assets and contains
numerous covenants, including financial covenants, such as maintaining minimum cash balance levels and meeting minimum quarterly revenue targets, which we are in full
compliance of. The Silicon Valley Bank credit line provides us with additional liquidity and financing flexibility in the future.
 

Debt Obligations – Convertible Debt
 

Convertible Secured Notes. In December 2002, in conjunction with the combination, STT Communications made a $30.0 million strategic investment in the company in
the form of a 14% convertible secured note due November 2007. The interest on the convertible secured note is payable in kind in the form of additional convertible secured
notes, which we refer to as “PIK notes.” During 2003 and through December 31, 2004, we had issued $8.5 million in PIK notes. The convertible secured note and PIK notes
issued to STT Communications are convertible into our preferred and common stock at a price of $9.18 per underlying share, and are convertible anytime at the option of STT
Communications. Upon certain conditions, including if the closing price of our common stock exceeds $32.12 per share for thirty consecutive trading days, we had the option of
converting the convertible secured notes beginning in 2005. In January 2005, we exercised this right and converted 95% of the outstanding convertible secured notes and
unpaid interest, held by STT Communications, into 4.1 million shares of our preferred stock, which was subsequently converted into 4.1 million shares of our common stock in
February 2005. We refer to this transaction as the “STT convertible secured notes conversion.” The remaining 5% of the convertible secured notes outstanding, totaling $1.9
million, will be eligible for conversion by Equinix in early 2006 into approximately 250,000 shares (including anticipated interest expense through early 2006), provided that the
closing price of our common stock again exceeds $32.12 per share for thirty consecutive trading days.
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As of March 31, 2005, a total of $1.9 million of convertible secured notes were outstanding, which is presented, net of unamortized discount, on our balance sheet at
$1.8 million. All interest expense associated with our convertible secured notes, including the amortization of the unamortized discount and our unamortized debt issuance
costs, represent non-cash interest expense in our statements of operation and cash flow as no cash is expended for this interest.
 

Convertible Subordinated Debentures. During February 2004, we sold $86.3 million in aggregate principal of 2.5% convertible subordinated debentures due 2024 to
qualified institutional buyers. We used the net proceeds from this offering primarily to repay all amounts outstanding under our credit facility and two of our other debt
facilities, as well as fully redeemed our remaining 13% senior notes. The interest on the convertible subordinated debentures is payable semi-annually every February and
August, which commenced August 2004. Unlike our convertible secured notes, the interest on our convertible subordinated debentures is payable in cash. Our convertible
subordinated debentures are convertible into 2.2 million shares of our common stock.
 

Holders of the convertible subordinated debentures may require us to purchase all or a portion of their debentures on February 15, 2009, February 15, 2014 and February
15, 2019, in each case at a price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the debentures plus any accrued and unpaid interest. In addition, holders of the convertible
subordinated debentures may convert their debentures into shares of our common stock upon certain defined circumstances, including during any calendar quarter if the closing
price of our common stock is greater than or equal to 120% of $39.50 per share of our common stock, or approximately $47.40 per share, for twenty consecutive trading days
during the period of thirty consecutive trading days ending on the last day of the previous calendar quarter. We may redeem all or a portion of the debentures at any time after
February 15, 2009 at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount of the debentures plus any accrued and unpaid interest.
 

Accrued Restructuring Charge
 

During the quarter ended December 31, 2004, we recorded a restructuring charge of $17.7 million. In light of the availability of fully built-out data centers in select
markets at costs significantly below those costs we would incur in building out new space, we made the decision in December 2004 to exit leases for excess space adjacent to
one of our New York metro area IBXs, as well as space on the floor above our original Los Angeles IBX. The restructuring charge consisted of (i) a $13.9 million charge
representing the present value of our estimated future cash payments, net of any estimated subrental income and expense, through the remainder of these lease terms; and (ii) a
write-off of property and equipment of $3.8 million, representing the write-off of all remaining property and equipment attributed to the excess space on the floor above our Los
Angeles IBX. We entered into a two-year sublease agreement for the excess space in the New York metro area and are currently evaluating opportunities related to our excess
space in Los Angeles. In future periods, we will record accretion expense to accrete our accrued restructuring liability up to an amount equal to the total estimated future cash
payments necessary to complete the exit of these leases. We expect that as a result of these restructuring charges, we will realize annual savings commencing in 2005 of
approximately $1.8 million. As of December 31, 2004, we had an accrued restructuring charge of $14.8 million recorded as a liability on our balance sheet related to these
excess lease spaces. During the quarter ended March 31, 2005, we recorded $224,000 of accretion expense related to these excess lease spaces and incurred net cash payments
of $482,000 resulting in an accrued restructuring charge liability on our balance sheet of $14.5 million as of March 31, 2005. We are contractually committed to these two
excess space leases through 2015.
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Debt Maturities, Lease and Other Contractual Commitments
 

We lease our IBX centers and certain equipment under non-cancelable lease agreements expiring through 2020. The following represents our debt maturities, lease and
other commitments as of March 31, 2005 (in thousands):
 

   

Convertible
secured notes

  

Convertible
subordinated
debentures

  

Debt facility
and capital

lease

  

Operating leases
covered under

accrued
restructuring

charges

  

Operating
leases (1)

  

Total

 
2005 (nine months)   $ —    $ —    $ 4,398  $ 1,847  $ 21,023  $ 27,268 
2006    —     —     5,181   2,766   29,401   37,348 
2007    1,923   —     5,332   3,216   28,946   39,417 
2008    —     —     5,488   3,262   28,251   37,001 
2009    —     86,250   5,648   3,309   28,039   123,246 
2010 and thereafter    —     —     66,643   19,964   156,478   243,085 
           
    1,923   86,250   92,690   34,364   292,138   507,365 
Less amount representing interest    —     —     (41,995)  —     —     (41,995)
Less amount representing estimated subrental income and expense    —     —     —     (15,874)  —     (15,874)
Less amount representing accretion    —     —     —     (3,998)  —     (3,998)
           
   $ 1,923  $ 86,250  $ 50,695  $ 14,492  $292,138  $445,498 
           

(1) Represents off-balance sheet arrangements.
 

In connection with three of our IBX operating leases, we have entered into three irrevocable letters of credit with Silicon Valley Bank. These letters of credit were
provided in lieu of cash deposits under the letters of credit sublimit provision in connection with the Silicon Valley Bank credit line. The letters of credit total $3.2 million, are
collateralized by the Silicon Valley Bank credit line and automatically renew in successive one-year periods until the final lease expiration dates. If the landlords for any of
these three IBX operating leases decide to draw down on these letters of credit, we will be required to fund these letters of credit. This contingent commitment is not reflected in
the table above.
 

In December 2004, in light of the availability of fully built-out data centers in select markets at costs significantly below those costs we would incur in building out new
space, we made the decision to exit leases for excess space adjacent to one of our New York metro area IBXs, as well as space on the floor above our original Los Angeles IBX.
As a result of our decision to exit these spaces, we recorded a restructuring charge totaling $17.7 million, which represents the present value of our estimated future cash
payments, net of any estimated subrental income and expense, through the remainder of these lease terms, as well as the write-off of all remaining property and equipment
attributed to the partial build-out of the excess space on the floor above our Los Angeles IBX. We have already sublet the excess space in the New York metro area and are
currently evaluating opportunities to either sublet the excess space in Los Angeles or terminate this lease altogether. As of March 31, 2005, we had a total restructuring charge
accrual of $14.5 million associated with these two leases for excess space on our balance sheet. These obligations are reflected in the table above under operating leases covered
under accrued restructuring charges.
 

As a result of our recent IBX expansions in the Silicon Valley and Washington D.C. metro areas, we anticipate that we will incur capital expenditures in excess of what
we would otherwise spend had we not acquired these new IBXs. Although we are not contractually obligated to do so, we expect to incur additional capital expenditures in these
two markets during 2005 of approximately $10.0 to $12.0 million in order to bring these new IBXs up to Equinix standards. This non-contractual capital expenditure spending
is not reflected in the table above.
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Strategically, we will continue to look at attractive opportunities to grow our market share and selectively improve our footprint and service streams, such as our recent
acquisition of the Sprint property in Santa Clara and our recently announced expansions in the Washington, D.C. and Silicon Valley metro area markets. However, we will
continue to be very selective with any similar opportunity. As was the case with these recent expansions in the Silicon Valley and Washington, D.C. area markets, the criteria
will be demand from new and existing customers, quality of the design, access to networks, capacity availability in current market location, amount of incremental investment
required by us in the targeted property, lead-time to breakeven and in-place customers. Like these recent expansions, the right combination of these factors may be quite
attractive for us. Dependent on the particular deal, these acquisitions may require upfront cash payments and additional capital expenditures in order to bring these centers up to
Equinix standards.
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements
 

In June 2004, the FASB issued EITF Issue 03-1 “The Meaning of Other-Than-Temporary Impairment and Its Application to Certain Investments.” EITF Issue 03-1
establishes a common approach to evaluating other-than-temporary impairment to investments in an effort to reduce the ambiguity in impairment methodology found in APB
Opinion No. 18, “The Equity Method of Accounting for Investments in Common Stock” and FASB No. 115, “Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity
Securities”, which has resulted in inconsistent application. In September 2004, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position EITF Issue 03-1-1, which deferred the effective date for
the measurement and recognition guidance clarified in EITF Issue 03-1 indefinitely; however, the disclosure requirements remain effective for fiscal years ending after June 15,
2004. While the effective date for certain elements of EITF Issue 03-1 have been deferred, the adoption of EITF Issue 03-1 when finalized in its current form is not expected to
have a material impact on our financial position, results of operations or cash flows.
 

In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123(R), “Share-Based Payment.” SFAS No. 123(R) revises SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation”
and requires companies to expense the fair value of employee stock options and other forms of stock-based compensation, such as employee stock purchase plans and restricted
stock awards. In addition, SFAS No. 123(R) supercedes Accounting Principles Board Opinion (APB) No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” and amends SFAS
No. 95, “Statement of Cash Flows.” Under the provisions of SFAS No. 123(R), stock-based compensation awards must meet certain criteria in order for the award to qualify for
equity classification. An award that does not meet those criteria will be classified as a liability and be remeasured each period. SFAS No. 123(R) retains the requirements on
accounting for the income tax effects of stock-based compensation contained in SFAS No. 123; however, it changes how excess tax benefits will be presented in the statement of
cash flows. In addition, in March 2005, the SEC issued Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 107 (“SAB No. 107”), which offers guidance on SFAS No. 123(R). SAB No. 107 was
issued to assist preparers by simplifying some of the implementation challenges of SFAS No. 123(R) while enhancing the information that investors receive. Key topics of SAB
No. 107 include discussion on the valuation models available to preparers and guidance on key assumptions used in these valuation models, such as expected volatility and
expected term, as well as guidance on accounting for the income tax effects of SFAS No. 123(R) and disclosure considerations, among other topics. SFAS No. 123(R) and SAB
No. 107 were effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 2005; however in April 2005, the SEC approved a new rule that SFAS No. 123(R) and SAB No. 107 are
now effective for public companies for annual, rather than interim, periods beginning after June 15, 2005. We are currently considering the financial accounting, income tax
and internal control implications of SFAS No. 123(R) and SAB No. 107. The adoption of SFAS No. 123(R) and SAB No. 107 are expected to have a significant impact on our
financial position and results of operations.
 

In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 153, “Exchanges of Nonmonetary Assets, an Amendment of APB Opinion No. 29.” SFAS No. 153 addresses the
measurement of exchanges of nonmonetary assets. It eliminates the exception from fair value measurement for nonmonetary exchanges of similar productive assets contained in
APB Opinion No. 29 and replaces it with an exception for exchanges that do not have commercial substance. SFAS No. 153 specifies that a nonmonetary exchange has
commercial substance if the future cash flows of an entity are expected to change significantly as a result of the exchange. SFAS No. 153 is effective for fiscal periods beginning
after June 15, 2005. As the provisions of SFAS No. 153 are to be applied prospectively, the adoption of SFAS No. 153 will not have an impact on our historical financial
statements; however, we will assess the impact of the adoption of this pronouncement on any future nonmonetary transactions that we enter into, if any.
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In March 2005, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation No. 47, “Accounting for Conditional Asset Retirement Obligations, an Interpretation of FASB Statement No.
143” (“FIN No. 47”). FIN No. 47 clarifies that the term, conditional retirement obligation, as used in SFAS No. 143, “Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations”, refers to a
legal obligation to perform an asset retirement activity in which the timing and/or method of settlement are conditional on a future event that may or may not be within the
control of the entity. FIN No. 47 further clarifies that the obligation to perform the asset retirement activity is unconditional even though uncertainty exists about the timing
and/or method of settlement and provides guidance on how an entity might reasonably estimate the fair value of such a conditional asset retirement obligation. FIN No. 47 is
effective for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2005. We are currently in the process of evaluating the impact that the adoption of FIN No. 47 will have on our financial
position, results of operations and cash flows.
 
 Other Factors Affecting Operating Results
 

In addition to the other information in this report, the following risk factors should be considered carefully in evaluating our business and us:
 
Risks Related to Our Business
 
We have incurred substantial losses in the past and may continue to incur additional losses in the future.
 

Although Equinix has generated cash from operations since the quarter ended September 30, 2003, for the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003, the company
incurred net losses of $68.6 million and $84.2 million, respectively. For the three months ended March 31, 2005, the company incurred additional net losses of $5.8 million. In
light of new rules regarding the expensing of stock-based compensation, we do not expect to become net income positive for the foreseeable future. In addition, if we acquire or
build-out additional IBX centers, we will have additional depreciation and amortization expenses that will negatively impact our ability to achieve and sustain positive net
income. There can be no guarantee that we will become profitable and the company may continue to incur additional losses. Even if we achieve profitability, given the
competitive and evolving nature of the industry in which we operate, we may not be able to sustain or increase profitability on a quarterly or annual basis.
 
We expect our operating results to fluctuate.
 

We have experienced fluctuations in our results of operations on a quarterly and annual basis. The fluctuation in our operating results may cause the market price of our
common stock to decline. We expect to experience significant fluctuations in our operating results in the foreseeable future due to a variety of factors, including:
 
 •  acquisition of additional IBX centers;
 
 •  mandatory expensing of employee stock-based compensation, including restricted shares;
 
 •  demand for space and services at our IBX centers;
 
 •  changes in general economic conditions and specific market conditions in the telecommunications and Internet industries;
 
 •  the provision of customer discounts and credits;
 
 •  the mix of current and proposed products and services and the gross margins associated with our products and services;
 
 •  competition in the markets;
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 •  conditions related to international operations;
 
 •  the timing and magnitude of operating expenses, including taxes, capital expenditures and expenses related to the expansion of sales, marketing, operations and

acquisitions, if any, of complementary businesses and assets; and
 
 •  the cost and availability of adequate public utilities, including power.
 

Any of the foregoing factors, or other factors discussed elsewhere in this report, could have a material adverse effect on our business, results of operations, and financial
condition. Although the company has experienced growth in revenues in recent quarters, this growth rate is not necessarily indicative of future operating results. It is possible
that the company may never generate net income on a quarterly or annual basis. In addition, a relatively large portion of our expenses are fixed in the short-term, particularly
with respect to lease and personnel expenses, depreciation and amortization, and interest expenses. Therefore, our results of operations are particularly sensitive to fluctuations
in revenues. As such, comparisons to prior reporting periods should not be relied upon as indications of the company’s future performance. In addition, our operating results in
one or more future quarters may fail to meet the expectations of securities analysts or investors. If this occurs, we could experience an immediate and significant decline in the
trading price of our stock.
 
If the market price of our stock continues to be highly volatile, the value of an investment in our common stock may decline.
 

Within the last 12 months, our common stock has traded between $26.50 and $46.39 per share. The market price of the shares of our common stock has been and
may continue to be highly volatile. In January 2005, 95% of STT Communications’ outstanding convertible secured notes and associated interest were converted into shares of
our non-voting Series A-1 preferred stock. In February 2005, STT Communications elected to convert all of the shares of Series A-1 preferred stock into 4.1 million shares of
our common stock. Sales of a substantial number of shares of our common stock within a narrow period of time could cause our stock price to fall. Announcements may also
have a significant impact on the market price of our common stock. These announcements may include:
 
 •  our operating results;
 
 •  new issuances of equity, debt or convertible debt;
 
 •  developments in our relationships with corporate customers;
 
 •  changes in regulatory policy or interpretation;
 
 •  changes in the ratings of our stock by securities analysts;
 
 •  market conditions for telecommunications stocks in general; and
 
 •  general economic and market conditions.
 

The stock market has from time to time experienced extreme price and volume fluctuations, which have particularly affected the market prices for emerging
telecommunications companies, and which have often been unrelated to their operating performance. These broad market fluctuations may adversely affect the market price of
our common stock. In addition, sales of substantial amounts of our common stock in the public market could lower the market price of our common stock.
 
Our inability to use our tax net operating losses will cause us to pay taxes at an earlier date and in greater amounts which may harm our operating results.
 

We believe that our ability to use our pre-2003 tax net operating losses, or NOLs, in any taxable year is subject to limitation under Section 382 of the United States
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended,
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(the “Code”) as a result of the significant change in the ownership of our stock that resulted from the combination. We expect that a significant portion of our NOLs accrued
prior to December 31, 2002 will expire unused as a result of this limitation. In addition to the limitations on NOL carryforward utilization described above, we believe that
Section 382 of the Code will also significantly limit our ability to use the depreciation and amortization on our assets, as well as certain losses on the sale of our assets, to the
extent that such depreciation, amortization and losses reflect unrealized depreciation that was inherent in such assets as of the date of the combination. These limitations will
cause us to pay taxes at an earlier date and in greater amounts than would occur absent such limitations.
 
While we believe that we currently have adequate internal control procedures in place, we are still exposed to potential risks from recent legislation requiring
companies to evaluate controls under Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.
 

Although we received an unqualified opinion regarding the effectiveness of our internal controls over financial reporting as of December 31, 2004, in the course of our
ongoing evaluation of our internal controls over financing reporting, we have identified certain areas in which we would like to improve upon and are in the process of
evaluating and designing enhanced processes and controls to address these areas identified during our evaluation, none of which we believe constitutes or will constitute a
material change. However, we cannot be certain that our efforts will be effective or sufficient for us, or our independent registered public accounting firm, to issue unqualified
reports in the future, especially as our business continues to grow and evolve.
 

It may be difficult to design and implement effective financial controls for combined operations and differences in existing controls of any acquired businesses may
result in weaknesses that require remediation when the financial controls and reporting are combined.
 

Our ability to manage our operations and growth will require us to improve our operational, financial and management controls, as well as our internal reporting systems
and controls. We may not be able to implement improvements to our internal reporting systems and controls in an efficient and timely manner and may discover deficiencies in
existing systems and controls.
 
If we cannot effectively manage international operations, our revenues may not increase and our business and results of operations would be harmed.
 

For the year ended December 31, 2003, the company recognized 15% of its revenues outside North America. For the year ended December 31, 2004, the company
recognized 13% of its revenues outside North America. For the three months ended March 31, 2005, the company recognized 14% of its revenues outside North America. We
anticipate that, for the foreseeable future, approximately 15% of the combined company’s revenues will be derived from sources outside North America.
 

To date, the neutrality of the Equinix IBX centers and the variety of networks available to our customers has often been a competitive advantage for us. In certain of our
acquired IBX centers, in Singapore in particular, the limited number of carriers available diminishes that advantage. As a result, we may need to adapt our key revenue-
generating services and pricing to be competitive in that market.
 

We may experience gains and losses resulting from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. To date, the majority of Equinix’s revenues and costs have been
denominated in U.S. dollars; however, the majority of revenues and costs in our international operations are denominated in Singapore dollars, Japanese yen and Australia and
Hong Kong dollars. Although the combined company may undertake foreign exchange hedging transactions to reduce foreign currency transaction exposure, it does not
currently intend to eliminate all foreign currency transaction exposure. Where our prices are denominated in U.S. dollars, our sales could be adversely affected by declines in
foreign currencies relative to the U.S. dollar, thereby making our products more expensive in local currencies. Our international operations are generally subject to a number of
additional risks, including:
 
 •  costs of customizing IBX centers for foreign countries;
 
 •  protectionist laws and business practices favoring local competition;
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 •  greater difficulty or delay in accounts receivable collection;
 
 •  difficulties in staffing and managing foreign operations;
 
 •  political and economic instability;
 
 •  ability to obtain, transfer, or maintain licenses required by governmental entities with respect to the combined business; and
 
 •  compliance with governmental regulation with which we have little experience.
 
We may make acquisitions, which pose integration and other risks that could harm our business.
 

We have acquired several new IBX centers recently, and we may seek to acquire additional IBX centers, complementary businesses, products, services and technologies.
As a result of these acquisitions, we may be required to incur additional debt and expenditures and issue additional shares of our stock to pay for the acquired business, product,
service or technology, which will dilute our existing stockholders’ ownership interest and may delay, or prevent, our profitability. These acquisitions may also expose us to risks
such as:
 
 •  the possibility that we may not be able to successfully integrate acquired businesses or achieve the level of quality in such businesses to which our customers are

accustomed;
 
 •  the possibility that additional capital expenditures may be required;
 
 •  the possibility that senior management may be required to spend considerable time negotiating agreements and integrating acquired businesses;
 
 •  the possible loss or reduction in value of acquired businesses;
 
 •  the possibility that our customers may not accept either the existing equipment infrastructure or the “look-and-feel” of a new or different IBX center;
 
 •  the possibility that carriers may find it cost-prohibitive or impractical to bring fiber and networks into a new IBX center; and
 
 •  the possibility of preexisting undisclosed liabilities regarding the property or IBX center, including but not limited to environmental or asbestos liability, of which

our insurance may be insufficient or for which we may be unable to secure insurance coverage;
 

We cannot assure you that we would successfully overcome these risks or any other problems encountered with these acquisitions.
 
STT Communications holds a substantial portion of our stock and has significant influence over matters requiring stockholder consent.
 

In January 2005, 95% of STT Communications’ outstanding convertible secured notes and associated interest were converted into shares of our non-voting Series A-1
preferred stock. In February 2005, STT Communications elected to convert all of the shares of Series A-1 preferred stock into 4.1 million shares of our common stock. As of
March 31, 2005, STT Communications owned approximately 35% of our outstanding voting stock. In addition, STT Communications is not prohibited from buying shares of
our stock in public or private transactions. Because of the diffuse ownership of our stock, STT Communications has significant influence over matters requiring our stockholder
approval. As a result, STT Communications is able to exercise significant control over all matters requiring stockholder approval, including the election of directors and
approval of significant corporate transactions, which could prevent or delay a third party from acquiring or merging with us. STT also has a right of first offer, which entitles
them to participate in an offering of our equity securities, or securities convertible into our equity securities, to maintain their ownership percentage prior to such offering.
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Our business could be harmed by prolonged electrical power outages or shortages, increased costs of energy or general availability of electrical resources.
 

Our IBX centers are susceptible to regional costs of power, electrical power shortages, planned or unplanned power outages caused by these shortages such as those that
occurred in California during 2001 and in the Northeast in 2003 or natural disasters such as the hurricanes in the Southeast in 2004, and limitations, especially internationally, of
adequate power resources. The overall power shortage in California has increased the cost of energy, which we may not be able to pass on to our customers. We attempt to limit
exposure to system downtime by using backup generators and power supplies. Power outages, which last beyond our backup and alternative power arrangements, could harm
our customers and our business.
 

In addition, power and cooling requirements are growing on a per unit basis. As a result, some customers are consuming an increasing amount of power per cabinet.
Although capped, we generally do not control the amount of draw our customers take from installed circuits. This means that we could face power limitations in our centers.
This could have a negative impact on the available utilization capacity of a given center, which could have a negative impact on our financial performance, operating results and
cash flows.
 
Increases in property taxes could adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.
 

Our IBX centers are subject to state and local real property taxes. The state and local real property taxes on our IBX centers may increase as property tax rates change
and as the value of the properties are assessed or reassessed by taxing authorities. Many state and local governments are facing budget deficits, which may cause them to
increase assessments or taxes. If property taxes increase, our business, financial condition and operating results could be adversely affected.
 
We may be forced to take steps, and may be prevented from pursuing certain business opportunities, to ensure compliance with certain tax-related covenants agreed
to by us in the combination agreement.
 

We agreed to a covenant in the combination agreement (which we refer to as the FIRPTA covenant) that we would use all commercially reasonable efforts to ensure that
at all times from and after the closing of the combination until such time as neither STT Communications nor its affiliates hold our capital stock or debt securities (or the capital
stock received upon conversion of the debt securities) received by STT Communications in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated in the
combination agreement, none of our capital stock issued to STT Communications would constitute “United States real property interests” within the meaning of Section 897(c)
of the Code. Under Section 897(c) of the Code, our capital stock issued to STT Communications would generally constitute “United States real property interests” at such point
in time that the fair market value of the “United States real property interests” owned by us equals or exceeds 50% of the sum of the aggregate fair market values of (a) our
“United States real property interests,” (b) our interests in real property located outside the U.S., and (c) any other assets held by us which are used or held for use in our trade
or business. Currently, the fair market value of our “United States real property interests” is significantly below the 50% threshold. However, in order to assure compliance with
the FIRPTA covenant, we may be limited with respect to the business opportunities we may pursue, particularly if the business opportunities would increase the amounts of
“United States real property interests” owned by us or decrease the amount of other assets owned by us. In addition, we may take proactive steps to avoid our capital stock being
deemed “United States real property interest”, including, but not limited to, (a) a sale-leaseback transaction with respect to some or all of our real property interests, or (b) the
formation of a holding company organized under the laws of the Republic of Singapore which would issue shares of its capital stock in exchange for all of our outstanding stock
(this reorganization would require the submission of that transaction to our stockholders for their approval and the consummation of that exchange). We will take these actions
only if such actions are commercially reasonable for Equinix and our stockholders.
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Our non-U.S. customers include numerous related parties of i-STT.
 

In the past, a substantial portion of i-STT’s financing, as well as its revenues, has been derived from its affiliates, including STT Communications. We continue to have
contractual and other business relationships and may engage in material transactions with affiliates of STT Communications. Circumstances may arise in which the interests of
STT Communications’ affiliates may conflict with the interests of our other stockholders. In addition, entities affiliated with STT Communications make investments in various
companies; they have invested in the past, and may invest in the future, in entities that compete with us. In the context of negotiating commercial arrangements with affiliates,
conflicts of interest have arisen in the past and may arise, in this or other contexts, in the future. We cannot assure you that any conflicts of interest will be resolved in our favor.
 
A significant number of shares of our capital stock have been issued during 2002, 2003 and 2004 and may be sold in the market in the near future. This could cause
the market price of our common stock to drop significantly, even if our business is doing well.
 

We issued a large number of shares of our capital stock to the former Pihana stockholders, STT Communications, and holders of our senior notes in connection with the
combination, financing and senior note exchange, to Crosslink Capital, Inc. and its affiliates (collectively, “Crosslink”) in connection with Crosslink’s purchase of our Series A-
2 Convertible Secured Notes, and to the public and STT Communications in connection with our follow-on equity offering in late 2003. The shares of common stock issued in
the senior note exchange are currently freely tradeable. The shares of common stock issued in connection with the combination have been registered for resale as of June 30,
2003, the shares of common stock issued upon exercise of the warrants issued in connection with the Crosslink financing have been registered for resale as of September 22,
2003 and the shares of common stock issued upon conversion of the convertible secured notes issued in the Crosslink financing have been registered for resale as of July 30,
2004. The shares sold to the public and STT Communications in connection with our follow-on equity offering in November 2003 are freely tradeable by the public, subject, in
the case of STT Communications, to compliance with Rule 144 resale restrictions applicable to affiliates. In February 2004, we issued $86,250,000 of 2.5% Convertible
Subordinated Debentures due 2024. These debentures are convertible into 2,183,548 shares of our common stock. Holders of these debentures may convert their debentures into
shares of our common stock during any calendar quarter if the sale price of our common stock is greater than or equal to 120% of the conversion price per share of our common
stock for 20 out of any 30 consecutive trading days or if the trading price of our debentures falls below specified prices. All of these shares are eligible for resale pursuant to a
registration statement that became effective on July 30, 2004. In January 2005, 95% of STT Communications’ outstanding convertible secured notes and associated interest
were converted into shares of our non-voting Series A-1 preferred stock. In February 2005, STT Communications elected to convert all of the shares of Series A-1 preferred
stock into 4.1 million shares of our common stock. The shares of common stock are eligible for resale pursuant to a registration statement that became effective on December
22, 2004. Sales of a substantial number of shares of our common stock by these parties within any narrow period of time could cause our stock price to fall. In addition, the
issuance of the additional shares of our common stock as a result of these transactions will reduce our earnings per share, if any. This dilution could reduce the market price of
our common stock unless and until we achieve revenue growth or cost savings and other business economies sufficient to offset the effect of this issuance. We cannot assure
you that we will achieve revenue growth, cost savings or other business economies.
 
A significant number of our shares may be sold into the public market if STT Communications defaults on its credit facility, which could cause the market price of
our common stock to drop significantly.
 

As of March 31, 2005, STT Communications held 7,114,630 shares of our common stock and held securities convertible into 3,043,901 additional shares of our
common stock. STT Communications has pledged to its lenders its ownership interest in the majority of its secured notes and warrants purchased in the financing and its
common and preferred stock issued in the combination as collateral for its secured credit facility. If STT Communications defaults on its credit facility, the stock, warrants and
secured notes owned by STT Communications could be transferred to its lenders or sold to third parties. In the event of default, the new owner of the secured notes, stock and
warrants could convert them into our common stock
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and sell them, along with the common stock, into the public market. Sales of a substantial number of shares of our common stock by these parties within any narrow period of
time could cause our stock price to fall. In addition, the issuance of the additional shares of our common stock as a result of these transactions will reduce our earnings per
share, if any.
 
We depend on a number of third parties to provide Internet connectivity to our IBX centers; if connectivity is interrupted or terminated, our operating results and
cash flow could be materially adversely affected.
 

The presence of diverse telecommunications carriers’ fiber networks in our IBX centers is critical to our ability to attract new customers. We believe that the availability
of carrier capacity will directly affect our ability to achieve our projected results.
 

We are not a telecommunications carrier, and as such we rely on third parties to provide our customers with carrier services. We rely primarily on revenue opportunities
from the telecommunications carriers’ customers to encourage them to invest the capital and operating resources required to build facilities from their locations to our IBX
centers. Carriers will likely evaluate the revenue opportunity of an IBX center based on the assumption that the environment will be highly competitive. We cannot assure you
that any carrier will elect to offer its services within our IBX centers or that once a carrier has decided to provide Internet connectivity to our IBX centers that it will continue to
do so for any period of time.
 

The construction required to connect multiple carrier facilities to our IBX centers is complex and involves factors outside of our control, including regulatory processes
and the availability of construction resources. If the establishment of highly diverse Internet connectivity to our IBX centers does not occur or is materially delayed or is
discontinued, our operating results and cash flow will be adversely affected. Further, many carriers are experiencing business difficulties or announcing consolidations. As a
result, some carriers may be forced to downsize or terminate connectivity within our IBX centers.
 
Any failure of our physical infrastructure or services could lead to significant costs and disruptions that could reduce our revenue and harm our business reputation
and financial results.
 

Our business depends on providing customers with highly reliable service. We must protect customers’ IBX infrastructure and customers’ equipment located in our IBX
centers. We have recently acquired long-term leases to three IBX centers not built by us. If these recently leased IBX centers and their infrastructure assets are not in the
condition we believe them to be in, we may be required to incur substantial additional costs to repair or upgrade the facilities. The services we provide in each of our IBX
centers, whether recently acquired or not, are subject to failure resulting from numerous factors, including:
 
 •  human error;
 
 •  physical or electronic security breaches;
 
 •  fire, earthquake, flood and other natural disasters;
 
 •  water damage;
 
 •  power loss;
 
 •  sabotage and vandalism; and
 
 •  failure of business partners who provide the combined company’s resale products.
 

Problems at one or more of our IBX centers, whether or not within our control, could result in service interruptions or significant equipment damage. We have service
level commitment obligations to certain of our customers. As a result, service interruptions or significant equipment damage in our IBX centers could result in difficulty
maintaining service level commitments to these customers. In the past, a limited number of our customers have experienced temporary losses of power and failure of our
services levels on products such as bandwidth connectivity. If we incur significant financial commitments to our customers in
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connection with a loss of power, or our failure to meet other service level commitment obligations, our liability insurance may not be adequate to cover those expenses. In
addition, any loss of services, equipment damage or inability to meet our service level commitment obligations, particularly in the early stage of our development, could reduce
the confidence of our customers and could consequently impair our ability to obtain and retain customers, which would adversely affect both our ability to generate revenues
and our operating results.
 

Furthermore, we are dependent upon Internet service providers, telecommunications carriers and other website operators in the U.S., Asia and elsewhere, some of which
may have experienced significant system failures and electrical outages in the past. Users of our services may in the future experience difficulties due to system failures
unrelated to our systems and services. If for any reason, these providers fail to provide the required services, our business, financial condition and results of operations could be
materially adversely impacted.
 

A portion of the managed services business we acquired in the combination involves the processing and storage of confidential customer information. Inappropriate use
of those services could jeopardize the security of customers’ confidential information causing losses of data or financially impacting us or our customers. Efforts to alleviate
problems caused by computer viruses or other inappropriate uses or security breaches may lead to interruptions, delays or cessation of our managed services.
 

There is no known prevention or defense against denial of service attacks. During a prolonged denial of service attack, Internet service may not be available for several
hours, thus impacting hosted customers’ on-line business transactions. Affected customers might file claims against us under such circumstances. Our property and liability
insurance may not be adequate to cover these customer claims.
 
We resell products and services of third parties that may require us to pay for such services even if our customers fail to pay us for the services, which may have a
negative impact on our operating results.
 

In order to provide resale services such as bandwidth, managed services and other network management services, we will contract with third party service providers.
These services require us to enter into fixed term contracts for services with third party suppliers of products and services. If we experience the loss of a customer who has
purchased a resale product, we will remain obligated to continue to pay our suppliers for the term of the underlying contracts. The payment of these obligations without a
corresponding payment from customers will reduce our financial resources and may have a material adverse affect on our financial performance and operating results.
 
IBM accounts for a significant portion of our revenues, and the loss of IBM as a customer could significantly harm our business, financial condition and results of
operations.
 

For the three months ended March 31, 2005 and 2004, IBM accounted for 12% and 13%, respectively, of our revenues. We expect that IBM will continue to account for
a significant portion of our revenue for the foreseeable future, although we expect revenues received from IBM to decline as a percentage of our total revenues as we add new
customers in our IBX centers. Although the term of our IBM contract runs through 2009, IBM currently has the right to reduce its commitment to us pursuant to the terms and
requirements of its customer agreement. If we lose IBM as a customer, our business, financial condition and results of operations could be adversely affected.
 
We may not be able to compete successfully against current and future competitors.
 

Our IBX centers and other products and services must be able to differentiate themselves from existing providers of space and services for telecommunications
companies, web hosting companies and other colocation providers. In addition to competing with neutral colocation providers, we must compete with traditional colocation
providers, including local phone companies, long distance phone companies, Internet service providers and web hosting facilities. Likewise, with respect to our other products
and services, including managed services, bandwidth services and security services, we must compete with more established providers of similar services. Most of these
companies have longer operating histories and significantly greater financial, technical, marketing and other resources than us.
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Because of their greater financial resources, some of our competitors have the ability to adopt aggressive pricing policies, especially if they have been able to restructure
their debt or other obligations. As a result, in the future, we may suffer from pricing pressure that would adversely affect our ability to generate revenues and adversely affect
our operating results. In addition, these competitors could offer colocation on neutral terms, and may start doing so in the same metropolitan areas where we have IBX centers.
Some of these competitors may also provide our target customers with additional benefits, including bundled communication services, and may do so in a manner that is more
attractive to our potential customers than obtaining space in our IBX centers. We believe our neutrality provides us with an advantage over these competitors. However, if these
competitors were able to adopt aggressive pricing policies together with offering colocation space, our ability to generate revenues would be materially adversely affected.
 

We may also face competition from persons seeking to replicate our IBX concept by building new centers or converting existing centers that some of our competitors
are in the process of divesting. We may experience competition from our landlords in this regard. Rather than leasing available space in our buildings to large single tenants,
they may decide to convert the space instead to smaller square foot units designed for multi-tenant colocation use. Landlords may enjoy a cost effective advantage in providing
similar services as our IBXs, and this could also reduce the amount of space available to us for expansion in the future. Competitors may operate more successfully or form
alliances to acquire significant market share. Furthermore, enterprises that have already invested substantial resources in outsourcing arrangements may be reluctant or slow to
adopt our approach that may replace, limit or compete with their existing systems. In addition, other companies may be able to attract the same potential customers that we are
targeting. Once customers are located in competitors’ facilities, it may be extremely difficult to convince them to relocate to our IBX centers.
 

Our success in retaining key employees and discouraging them from moving to a competitor is an important factor in our ability to remain competitive. As is common in
our industry, our employees are typically compensated through grants of stock options in addition to their regular salaries. We occasionally grant new stock options to
employees as an incentive to remain with the company. To the extent we are unable to adequately maintain these stock option incentives and should employees decide to leave
the company, this may be disruptive to our business and may adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.
 
Because we depend on the development and growth of a balanced customer base, failure to attract and retain this base of customers could harm our business and
operating results.
 

Our ability to maximize revenues depends on our ability to develop and grow a balanced customer base, consisting of a variety of companies, including network service
providers, site and performance management companies, and enterprise and content companies. The more balanced the customer base within each IBX center, the better we will
be able to generate significant interconnection revenues, which in turn increases our overall revenues. Our ability to attract customers to our IBX centers will depend on a
variety of factors, including the presence of multiple carriers, the mix of products and services offered by us, the overall mix of customers, the IBX center’s operating reliability
and security and our ability to effectively market our services. In addition, some of our customers are and will continue to be Internet companies that face many competitive
pressures and that may not ultimately be successful. If these customers do not succeed, they will not continue to use the IBX centers. This may be disruptive to our business and
may adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.
 
Our products and services have a long sales cycle that may materially adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.
 

A customer’s decision to license cabinet space in one of our IBX centers and to purchase additional services typically involves a significant commitment of resources. In
addition, some customers will be reluctant to commit to locating in our IBX centers until they are confident that the IBX center has adequate carrier connections. As a result, we
have a long sales cycle. Delays due to the length our sales cycle may materially adversely affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.
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We are subject to securities class action litigation, which may harm our business and results of operations.
 
In the past, securities class action litigation has often been brought against a company following periods of volatility in the market price of its securities. During the quarter
ended September 30, 2001, putative shareholder class action lawsuits were filed against us, a number of our officers and directors, and several investment banks that were
underwriters of our initial public offering. The suits allege that the underwriter defendants agreed to allocate stock in our initial public offering to certain investors in exchange
for excessive and undisclosed commissions and agreements by those investors to make additional purchases in the aftermarket at pre-determined prices. Plaintiffs allege that the
prospectus for our initial public offering was false and misleading and in violation of the securities laws because it did not disclose these arrangements. In July 2003, a special
litigation committee of our board of directors agreed to participate in a settlement with the plaintiffs. The settlement agreement is subject to court approval and sufficient
participation by defendants in similar actions. If the proposed settlement is not approved by the court or a sufficient number of defendants do not participate in the settlement,
the defense of this litigation may continue and therefore increase our expenses and divert management’s attention and resources. An adverse outcome in this litigation could
seriously harm our business and results of operations. In addition, we may, in the future, be subject to other securities class action or similar litigation.
 
Risks Related to Our Industry
 
If the use of the Internet and electronic business does not grow, our revenues may not grow.
 

Acceptance and use of the Internet may not continue to develop at historical rates and a sufficiently broad base of consumers may not adopt or continue to use the
Internet and other online services as a medium of commerce. Demand for Internet services and products are subject to a high level of uncertainty and are subject to significant
pricing pressure, especially in Asia-Pacific. As a result, we cannot be certain that a viable market for our IBX centers will materialize. If the market for our IBX centers grows
more slowly than we currently anticipate, our revenues may not grow and our operating results could suffer.
 
Government regulation may adversely affect the use of the Internet and our business.
 

Various laws and governmental regulations governing Internet related services, related communications services and information technologies, and electronic commerce
remain largely unsettled, even in areas where there has been some legislative action. This is true both in the U.S. and the various foreign countries in which we operate. It may
take years to determine whether and how existing laws, such as those governing intellectual property, privacy, libel, telecommunications services, and taxation, apply to the
Internet and to related services such as ours. We have limited experience with such international regulatory issues and substantial resources may be required to comply with
regulations or bring any non-compliant business practices into compliance with such regulations. In addition, the development of the market for online commerce and the
displacement of traditional telephony service by the Internet and related communications services may prompt an increased call for more stringent consumer protection laws or
other regulation both in the U.S. and abroad that may impose additional burdens on companies conducting business online and their service providers. The compliance with,
adoption or modification of, laws or regulations relating to the Internet, or interpretations of existing laws, could have a material adverse effect on our business, financial
condition and results of operation.
 
Industry consolidation may have a negative impact on our business model.
 

The telecommunications industry is currently undergoing a consolidation. As customers combine businesses, they may require less colocation space, and there may be
fewer networks available to choose from. Given the competitive and evolving nature of this industry, further consolidation of our customers and/or our competitors may present
a risk to our network neutral business model and have a negative impact on our revenues.
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Terrorist activity throughout the world and military action to counter terrorism could adversely impact our business.
 

The September 11, 2001 terrorist attacks in the U.S., the ensuing declaration of war on terrorism and the continued threat of terrorist activity and other acts of war or
hostility appear to be having an adverse effect on business, financial and general economic conditions internationally. These effects may, in turn, increase our costs due to the
need to provide enhanced security, which would have a material adverse effect on our business and results of operations. These circumstances may also adversely affect our
ability to attract and retain customers, our ability to raise capital and the operation and maintenance of our IBX centers. We may not have adequate property and liability
insurance to cover such catastrophic events or attacks.
 
 Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk
 
Market Risk
 

The following discussion about market risk disclosures involves forward-looking statements. Actual results could differ materially from those projected in the forward-
looking statements. We may be exposed to market risks related to changes in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates and to a lesser extent we are exposed to
fluctuations in the prices of certain commodities, primarily electricity.
 

In the past, we have employed foreign currency forward exchange contracts for the purpose of hedging certain specifically identified net currency exposures. The use of
these financial instruments was intended to mitigate some of the risks associated with fluctuations in currency exchange rates, but does not eliminate such risks. We may decide
to employ such contracts again in the future. We do not use financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes.
 
Interest Rate Risk
 

The Company’s exposure to market risk resulting from changes in interest rates relates primarily to our investment portfolio. All of our cash equivalents and marketable
securities are designated as available-for-sale and are therefore recorded at fair market value on our balance sheet with the unrealized gains or losses reported as a separate
component of other comprehensive income. The fair market value of our marketable securities could be adversely impacted due to a rise in interest rates, but we do not believe
such impact would be material. Securities with longer maturities are subject to a greater interest rate risk than those with shorter maturities and at March 31, 2005 our portfolio
maturity was relatively short. If current interest rates were to increase or decrease by 10%, the fair market value of our investment portfolio could increase or decrease by
$181,000.
 

An immediate 10% increase or decrease in current interest rates would furthermore not have a material impact to our debt obligations due to the fixed nature of our long-
term debt obligation. However, the interest expense associated with our $25.0 million revolving credit line, which bears interest at floating rates, plus applicable margins, based
on either the prime rate or LIBOR could be affected. As of March 31, 2005, the $25.0 million revolving credit line had an effective interest rate of 4.62%; however, through the
date of filing of this report on Form 10-Q, no drawings are outstanding under this line of credit. The fair market value of our long-term fixed interest rate debt is subject to
interest rate risk. Generally, the fair market value of fixed interest rate debt will increase as interest rates fall and decrease as interest rates rise. These interest rate changes may
affect the fair market value of the fixed interest rate debt but does not impact our earnings or cash flows.
 

The fair market value of our convertible subordinated debentures is based on quoted market prices. The estimated fair value of our convertible subordinated debentures
as of March 31, 2005 was approximately $96.8 million.
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Foreign Currency Risk
 

Prior to December 31, 2002, all of our recognized revenue had been denominated in U.S. dollars, generated mostly from customers in the U.S., and our exposure to
foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations had been minimal. However, commencing in fiscal 2003, as a result of the combination, approximately 15% of our revenues and
approximately 18% of our costs were in the Asia-Pacific region, and a large portion of those revenues and costs were denominated in a currency other than the U.S. dollar,
primarily the Singapore dollar, Japanese yen and Hong Kong and Australian dollars. As a result, our operating results and cash flows will be impacted due to currency
fluctuations relative to the U.S. dollar. Going forward, we continue to expect that approximately 15% of our revenues and costs will continue to be generated and incurred in the
Asia-Pacific region in currencies other than the U.S. dollar, similar to 2003 and 2004.
 

Furthermore, to the extent that our international sales are denominated in U.S. dollars, an increase in the value of the U.S. dollar relative to foreign currencies could make
our services less competitive in the international markets. Although we will continue to monitor our exposure to currency fluctuations, and when appropriate, may use financial
hedging techniques in the future to minimize the effect of these fluctuations, there can be no assurance that exchange rate fluctuations will not adversely affect our financial
results in the future.
 
Commodity Price Risk
 

Certain operating costs incurred by us are subject to price fluctuations caused by the volatility of underlying commodity prices. The commodities most likely to have an
impact on our results of operations in the event of price changes are electricity and supplies and equipment used in our IBX centers. We are closely monitoring the cost of
electricity, particularly in California. We do not employ forward contracts or other financial instruments to hedge commodity price risk.
 
 Item 4. Controls and Procedures
 

(a)Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures. Our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer, after evaluating the effectiveness of the Company’s
“disclosure controls and procedures” (as defined in the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Exchange Act) Rules 13a-15(e) or 15d-15(e)) as of the end of the period covered by
this quarterly report, have concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures are effective based on their evaluation of these controls and procedures required by paragraph
(b) of Exchange Act Rules 13a-15 or 15d-15.
 

(b)Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting. There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting identified in connection with the
evaluation required by paragraph (d) of Exchange Act Rules 13a-15 or 15d-15 that occurred during our last fiscal quarter that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely
to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.
 
 PART II - OTHER INFORMATION
 
 Item 1. Legal Proceedings
 

On July 30, 2001 and August 8, 2001, putative shareholder class action lawsuits were filed against us, certain of our officers and directors (the “Individual Defendants”),
and several investment banks that were underwriters of our initial public offering. The cases were filed in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York,
purportedly on behalf of investors who purchased our stock between August 10, 2000 and December 6, 2000. In addition, similar lawsuits were filed against approximately 300
other issuers and related parties. The purported class action alleges violations of Sections 11 and 15 of the Securities Act of 1933 (the “1933 Act”) and Sections 10(b), Rule 10b-
5 and 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “1934 Act”) against the Company and Individual Defendants. The plaintiffs have since dismissed the Individual
Defendants without prejudice. The suits allege that the underwriter defendants agreed to allocate stock in our initial public offering to certain investors in exchange for
excessive and undisclosed commissions and agreements by those investors to make additional purchases
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in the aftermarket at pre-determined prices. The plaintiffs allege that the prospectus for our initial public offering was false and misleading and in violation of the securities laws
because it did not disclose these arrangements. The action seeks damages in an unspecified amount. On February 19, 2003, the Court dismissed the Section 10(b) claim against
the Company, but denied the motion to dismiss the Section 11 claim.
 

In July 2003, a Special Litigation Committee of the Equinix Board of Directors approved a settlement agreement and related agreements which set forth the terms of a
settlement between the Company, the Individual Defendants, the plaintiff class and the vast majority of the other approximately 300 issuer defendants and the individual
defendants currently or formerly associated with those companies. Among other provisions, the settlement provides for a release of the Company and the individual defendants
and the Company’s agreeing to assign away, not assert, or release certain potential claims the Company may have against its underwriters. The settlement agreement also
provides a guaranteed recovery of $1 billion to plaintiffs for the cases relating to all of the approximately 300 issuers. To the extent that the underwriter defendants settle all of
the cases for at least $1 billion, no payment will be required under the issuers’ settlement agreement. To the extent that the underwriter defendants settle for less than $1 billion,
the issuers are required to make up the difference. It is anticipated that any potential financial obligation of Equinix to plaintiffs pursuant to the settlement, of which such claims
are currently expected to be less than $3.4 million, will be covered by existing insurance and we do not expect that the settlement will involve any payment by the Company.
The Company has no information as to whether there are any material limitations on the expected recovery by other issuer defendants of any potential financial obligation to
plaintiffs from their own insurance carriers. The settlement agreement has been submitted to the Court for approval. The underwriter defendants have filed objections to the
settlement agreement. As approval by the Court cannot be assured, the Company is unable at this time to determine whether the outcome of the litigation would have a material
impact on its results of operations, financial condition or cash flows.
 

On October 13, 2004, the Court certified a Section 11 class in four of the six cases that were the subject of class certification motions and determined that the class period
for Section 11 claims is the period between the IPO and the date that unregistered shares entered the market. The Court noted that its decision on those cases is intended to
provide strong guidance to all parties regarding class certification in the remaining cases. Plaintiffs have not yet moved to certify a class in the Equinix case. Until the settlement
is finalized and approved by the Court, or in the event such settlement is not approved, we and our officers and directors intend to continue to defend the actions vigorously.
 
 Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
 

None.
 
 Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities
 

None.
 
 Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders
 

None.
 
 Item 5. Other Information
 

None.
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 Item 6. Exhibits
 
Exhibit
Number

 

Description of Document

2.1 (8)
 

Combination Agreement, dated as of October 2, 2002, by and among Equinix, Inc., Eagle Panther Acquisition Corp., Eagle Jaguar Acquisition Corp., i-STT Pte
Ltd, STT Communications Ltd., Pihana Pacific, Inc. and Jane Dietze, as representative of the stockholders of Pihana Pacific, Inc.

3.1 (10)  Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant, as amended to date.

3.2 (10)  Certificate of Designation of Series A and Series A-1 Convertible Preferred Stock.

3.3 (9)  Bylaws of the Registrant.

3.4 (13)  Certificate of Amendment of the Bylaws of the Registrant.

4.1  Reference is made to Exhibits 3.1, 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4.

4.2 (2)  Form of Registrant’s Common Stock certificate.

4.10 (9)  Registration Rights Agreement (See Exhibit 10.75).

4.11  Indenture (see Exhibit 10.99).

10.2 (1)  Warrant Agreement, dated as of December 1, 1999, by and among the Registrant and State Street Bank and Trust Company of California, N.A. (as warrant agent).

10.5 (1)  Form of Indemnification Agreement between the Registrant and each of its officers and directors.

10.8 (1)  The Registrant’s 1998 Stock Option Plan.

10.9 (1)+  Lease Agreement with Carlyle-Core Chicago LLC, dated as of September 1, 1999.

10.10 (1)+ Lease Agreement with Market Halsey Urban Renewal, LLC, dated as of May 3, 1999.

10.11 (1)+ Lease Agreement with Laing Beaumeade, dated as of November 18, 1998.

10.12 (1)+ Lease Agreement with Rose Ventures II, Inc., dated as of June 10, 1999.

10.13 (1)+
 

Lease Agreement with Carrier Central LA, Inc., as successor in interest to 600 Seventh Street Associates, Inc., dated as of August 8, 1999.

10.14 (1)+ First Amendment to Lease Agreement with TrizecHahn Centers, Inc. (dba TrizecHahn Beaumeade Corporate Management), dated as of October 28, 1999.

10.15 (1)+ Lease Agreement with Nexcomm Asset Acquisition I, L.P., dated as of January 21, 2000.

10.16 (1)+ Lease Agreement with TrizecHahn Centers, Inc. (dba TrizecHahn Beaumeade Corporate Management), dated as of December 15, 1999.

10.23 (1)  Purchase Agreement between International Business Machines Corporation and Equinix, Inc. dated May 23, 2000.
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Exhibit
Number

 

Description of Document

10.24 (2)  2000 Equity Incentive Plan.

10.25 (2)  2000 Director Option Plan.

10.26 (2)  2000 Employee Stock Purchase Plan.

10.27 (2)  Ground Lease by and between iStar San Jose, LLC and Equinix, Inc., dated June 21, 2000.

10.28 (3)+ Lease Agreement with TrizecHahn Beaumeade Technology Center LLC, dated as of July 1, 2000.

10.29 (3)+ Lease Agreement with TrizecHahn Beaumeade Technology Center LLC, dated as of May 1, 2000.

10.30 (3)+ Lease Agreement with Carrier Central LA, Inc., as successor in interest to 600 Seventh Street Associates, Inc., dated as of August 24, 2000.

10.31 (3)+ Lease Agreement with Burlington Associates III Limited Partnership, dated as of July 24, 2000.

10.42 (4)+ First Amendment to Deed of Lease with TrizecHahn Beaumeade Technology Center LLC, dated as of March 22, 2001.

10.43 (4)+ First Lease Amendment Agreement with Market Halsey Urban Renewal, LLC, dated as of May 23, 2001.

10.44 (4)+ First Amendment to Lease with Nexcomm Asset Acquisition I, L.P., dated as of April 18, 2000.

10.45 (4)+ Amendment to Lease Agreement with Burlington Realty Associates III Limited Partnership, dated as of December 18, 2000.

10.46 (5)  First Modification to Ground Lease by and between iStar San Jose, LLC and Equinix, Inc., dated as of September 26, 2001.

10.48 (5)  2001 Supplemental Stock Plan.

10.53 (6)  Second Modification to Ground Lease by and between iStar San Jose, LLC and Equinix, Inc., dated as of May 20, 2002.

10.54 (6)+ Amended and Restated Master Service Agreement by and between International Business Machines Corporation and Equinix, Inc., dated as of May 1, 2002.

10.56 (7)+ Second Amendment to Lease Agreement with Burlington Realty Associates III Limited Partnership, dated as of October 1, 2002.

10.58 (7)  Form of Severance Agreement entered into by the Company and each of the Company’s executive officers.

10.60 (9)
 

Governance Agreement by and among Equinix, Inc., STT Communications Ltd., i-STT Communications Ltd., STT Investments Pte Ltd and the Pihana Pacific
stockholder named therein, dated as of December 31, 2002.

10.61 (9)  Tenancy Agreement over units #06-01, #06-05, #06-06, #06-07 and #06-08 of Block 20 Ayer Rajah Crescent, Singapore 139964.
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Exhibit
Number

 

Description of Document

10.62 (9)  Tenancy Agreement over units #05-05, #05-06, #05-07 and #05-08 of Block 20 Ayer Rajah Crescent, Singapore 139964.

10.63 (9)  Tenancy Agreement over units #03-01 and #03-02 of Block 28 Ayer Rajah Crescent, Singapore 139959.

10.64 (9)  Tenancy Agreement over units #05-01, #05-02, #05-03 and #05-04 of Block 20 Ayer Rajah Crescent, Singapore 139964.

10.65 (9)  Tenancy Agreement over units #03-05, #03-06, #03-07 and #03-08 of Block 20 Ayer Rajah Crescent, Singapore 139964.

10.69 (9)  Lease Agreement with Downtown Properties, LLC dated April 10, 2000, as amended.

10.70 (9)  Lease Agreement with Comfort Development Limited dated November 10, 2000.

10.71 (9)  Lease Agreement with PacEast Telecom Corporation dated June 15, 2000, as amended.

10.72 (9)  Lease Agreement Lend Lease Real Estate Investments Limited dated October 20, 2000.

10.73 (9)  Lease Agreement with AIPA Properties, LLC dated November 1, 1999, as amended.

10.74 (9)  Third Modification to Ground Lease by and between iStar San Jose, LLC and Equinix, Inc., dated as of September 30, 2002.

10.75 (9)  Registration Rights Agreement by and among Equinix and the Initial Purchasers, dated as of December 31, 2002.

10.76 (9)  Securities Purchase Agreement by and among Equinix, the Guarantors and the Purchasers, dated as of October 2, 2002.

10.77 (9)  Series A-1 Convertible Secured Note Due 2007 issued to i-STT Investments Pte Ltd on December 31, 2002.

10.78 (9)  Preferred Stock Warrant issued to i-STT Investments Pte Ltd on December 31, 2002.

10.79 (9)  Change in Control Warrant issued to i-STT Investments Pte Ltd on December 31, 2002.

10.83 (11)
 

Securities Purchase and Admission Agreement, dated April 29, 2003, among Equinix, certain of Equinix’s subsidiaries, i-STT Investments Pte Ltd, STT
Communications Ltd and affiliates of Crosslink Capital.

10.84 (12) Sublease by and between Electronics for Imaging as Landlord and Equinix Operating Co., Inc. as Tenant dated February 12, 2003.

10.90 (13) Expatriate Agreement with Philip Koen, President and Chief Operating Officer of the Company, dated as of June 24, 2003.

10.92 (14) Renewal of Tenancy Agreements over units #06-01, #06-05/08, #05-05/08, #03-05/08 & #05-01/04 of Block 20 Ayer Rajah Crescent, Singapore 139964.
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10.94 (15)  Fourth Modification to Ground Lease by and between iStar San Jose, LLC and Equinix, Inc., dated as of November 21, 2003.

10.95 (15)+  Sublease Agreement between Sprint Communications Company, L.P. and Equinix Operating Co., Inc. dated October 24, 2003.

10.96 (15)  Tenancy Agreement over units #03-01, #03-02, #03-03, #03-04 of Block 20 Ayer Rajah Crescent, Singapore 139964.

10.97 (15)  Lease Agreement with JMA Robinson Redevelopment, LLC, as successor in interest to Carrier Central L.A., Inc., dated as of November 30, 2003.

10.99 (16)  Indenture among Equinix, Inc. and U.S. Bank National Association as Trustee dated February 11, 2004.

10.101 (16)
 

First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated September 1, 1999, between Lakeside Purchaser L.L.C. as successor in interest to Carlyle-Core Chicago, LLC
and Equinix Operating Co., Inc.

10.102 (17)  Supplemental Lease Agreement with Comfort Development Limited dated May 18, 2004.

10.103 (18)+ Lease Agreement dated April 21, 2004 between Eden Ventures LLC and Equinix, Inc.

10.104 (18)  Lease Amendment Agreement dated June 17, 2004 between Equinix Japan KK and Mitsubishi Electric Information Network Corporation.

10.105 (18)  Equinix, Inc. 2004 International Employee Stock Purchase Plan effective as of June 3, 2004.

10.106 (18)  Equinix, Inc. Employee Stock Purchase Plan effective as of June 3, 2004.

10.107 (19)  First Amendment to Sublease Agreement dated June 21, 2004 between Equinix Operating Co. Inc. and Sprint Communications Company L.P.

10.108 (19)  Omnibus Amendment Agreement dated November 24, 2004 between Equinix, Inc. and i-STT Investments Pte Ltd.

10.109 (19)+
 

Assignment and Assumption of Lease and First Amendment to Lease dated December 6, 2004, between Equinix Operating Company, Inc., Abovenet
Communications, Inc., and Brokaw Interests; and Lease dated December 29, 1999 between Abovenet Communications, Inc., and Brokaw Interests.

10.110 (19)+ Loan and Security Agreement dated December 6, 2004 between Equinix, Inc. and Silicon Valley Bank

10.111 (19)  Sublease dated January 1, 2005 between Equinix, Inc, and At Last Sportswear, Inc./ Sharp Eye, Inc.

10.113 (19)  First Amendment to Lease dated January 18, 2005 between Eden Ventures LLC and Equinix, Inc.

10.115  Form of Restricted Stock Agreement for the Company’s executive officers under the Company’s 2000 Equity Incentive Plan.
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10.116  2005 Incentive Plan.

21.1 (9)  Subsidiaries of Equinix.

31.1  Chief Executive Officer Certification pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2  Chief Financial Officer Certification pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1  Chief Executive Officer Certification pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.2  Chief Financial Officer Certification pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

(1) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Registration Statement on Form S-4 (Commission File No. 333-93749).
(2) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Registration Statement in Form S-1 (Commission File No. 333-39752).
(3) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2000.
(4) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2001.
(5) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2001.
(6) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2002.
(7) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2002.
(8) Incorporated herein by reference to Annex A of Equinix’s Definitive Proxy Statement filed with the Commission December 12, 2002.
(9) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2002.
(10) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2002.
(11) Incorporated herein by reference to exhibit 10.1 in the Registrant’s filing on Form 8-K on May 1, 2003.
(12) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2003.
(13) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2003.
(14) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2003.
(15) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003.
(16) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2004.
(17) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Registration Statement in Form S-3 (Commission File No. 333-116322).
(18) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2004.
(19) Incorporated herein by reference to the exhibit of the same number in the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004.
 + Confidential treatment has been requested for certain portions which are omitted in the copy of the exhibit electronically filed with the Securities and Exchange

Commission. The omitted information has been filed separately with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Equinix’s application for confidential treatment.
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EQUINIX, INC.
 

 SIGNATURES
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto
duly authorized.
 
  EQUINIX, INC.
Date: May 4, 2005     

 

 

By:
 

/s/ RENEE F. LANAM

    Chief Financial Officer and Secretary
    (Principal Financial Officer)

 

 

 

 

/s/ KEITH D. TAYLOR

    Vice President, Finance
    (Principal Accounting Officer)
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Exhibit 10.115
 

EQUINIX, INC. 2000 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN
NOTICE OF RESTRICTED STOCK AWARD

 
You have been granted restricted shares of Common Stock of Equinix, Inc. (the “Company”) on the following terms:

 
Name of Recipient:

 
Total Number of Shares Granted:

 
Fair Market Value per Share:

 
Total Fair Market Value of Award:

 
Date of Grant:

 
Vesting Commencement Date:

 
Vesting Schedule:

 
You and the Company agree that these shares are granted under and governed by the terms and conditions of the Equinix, Inc. 2000 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) and the
Restricted Stock Agreement, which is attached to and made a part of this document.
 
You further agree that the Company may deliver by email all documents relating to the Plan or this award (including, without limitation, prospectuses required by the Securities
and Exchange Commission) and all other documents that the Company is required to deliver to its security holders (including, without limitation, annual reports and proxy
statements). You also agree that the Company may deliver these documents by posting them on a web site maintained by the Company or by a third party under contract with
the Company. If the Company posts these documents on a web site, it will notify you by email. By your signature below, you agree to pay any withholding taxes due on vesting
or transfer of the shares.
 
RECIPIENT:  EQUINIX, INC.

 

 
By:

 

 

 

 
Title:

 

 



EQUINIX, INC. 2000 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN
RESTRICTED STOCK AGREEMENT

 
Payment for Shares

 
No payment is required for the shares that you are receiving, except for satisfying any withholding taxes that may be due as a result of the grant
of this award or the vesting or transfer of the shares.

Transfer
 

On the terms and conditions set forth in the Notice of Restricted Stock Award and this Agreement, the Company agrees to transfer to you the
number of Shares set forth in the Notice of Restricted Stock Award.

Vesting
 

The shares will be awarded in installments, as shown in the Notice of Restricted Stock Award. No additional shares will vest after your service as
an employee, consultant or outside director of the Company or a parent or subsidiary of the Company (“Service”) has terminated for any reason.

Change in Control

 

In the event of a Change in Control, then the vesting of the shares will automatically accelerate as if you had completed an additional 12 months
of Service and the price appreciation targets set forth on Schedule A during that 12 month period shall not be applicable. In addition, in the event
of a Change in Control, then the vesting of the shares will not otherwise automatically accelerate unless this award is, in connection with the
Change in Control, not to be assumed by the successor corporation (or its parent) or to be replaced with a comparable award for shares of the
capital stock of the successor corporation (or its parent). The determination of award comparability will be made by the Company’s Board of
Directors, and its determination will be final, binding and conclusive. Change in Control is defined in the Company’s 2000 Equity Incentive Plan.

Involuntary
Termination

 

If the award is assumed by the successor corporation (or its parent) and you experience an Involuntary Termination within eighteen months
following a Change in Control, the vesting of the shares will automatically accelerate so that this award will, immediately before the effective
date of the Involuntary Termination, become fully vested for all of the shares of Common Stock subject to this award.

 

 

An Involuntary Termination means the termination of your Service by reason of: your involuntary dismissal or discharge by the Company for
reasons other than Misconduct (as defined below), or (b) your voluntary resignation following (1) a change in your position with the Company
which materially reduces your level of responsibility, (2) a reduction in your level of compensation (including base salary, fringe benefits and
participation in bonus or incentive programs) or (3) a



 

 

relocation of your place of employment by more than fifty (50) miles, provided and only if such change, reduction or relocation is effected by
the Company without your consent.
 
Misconduct means fraud, embezzlement, dishonesty or any unauthorized use or disclosure of confidential information or trade secrets of the
Company or any parent or subsidiary or any other intentional misconduct adversely affecting the business or affairs of the Company or a parent
or subsidiary of the Company.

Shares Restricted

 

Unvested shares will be considered “Restricted Shares.” You may not sell, transfer, pledge or otherwise dispose of any Restricted Shares without
the written consent of the Company, except as provided in the next sentence. You may transfer Restricted Shares to your spouse, children or
grandchildren or to a trust established by you for the benefit of yourself or your spouse, children or grandchildren. However, a transferee of
Restricted Shares must agree in writing on a form prescribed by the Company to be bound by all provisions of this Agreement.

Forfeiture

 

If your Service terminates for any reason, then your shares will be forfeited to the extent that they have not vested before the termination date and
do not vest as a result of the termination. This means that the Restricted Shares will immediately revert to the Company. You receive no payment
for Restricted Shares that are forfeited. The Company determines when your Service terminates for this purpose.

Leaves of Absence
and Part-Time
Work

 

For purposes of this award, your Service does not terminate when you go on a military leave, a sick leave or another bona fide leave of absence, if
the leave was approved by the Company in writing and if continued crediting of Service is required by applicable law, the Company’s leave of
absence policy or the terms of your leave. But your Service terminates when the approved leave ends, unless you immediately return to active
work.

 

 

If you go on a leave of absence, then the vesting schedule specified in the Notice of Restricted Stock Award may be adjusted in accordance with
the Company’s leave of absence policy or the terms of your leave. If you commence working on a part-time basis, then the vesting schedule
specified in the Notice of Restricted Stock Award may be adjusted in accordance with the Company’s part-time work policy or the terms of an
agreement between you and the Company pertaining to your part-time schedule.

Stock Certificates
 

The certificates for Restricted Shares have stamped on them a special legend referring to the Company’s forfeiture right. In addition to or in lieu
of imposing the legend, the Company may hold the certificates in escrow.
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Stock Certificates
 

The certificates for shares that have vested and been transferred to you may be held in escrow by the Company or may be stamped with a legend
referring to any applicable transfer restrictions.

Voting Rights  You may vote your shares after they have vested and been transferred to you.

Withholding Taxes

 

No stock certificates will be released to you unless you have made arrangements acceptable to the Company to pay any withholding taxes that
may be due as a result of this award or the vesting of the shares. With the Company’s consent, these arrangements may include (a) withholding
shares of Company stock that otherwise would be issued to you when they vest or (b) surrendering shares that you previously acquired. The fair
market value of the shares you surrender, determined as of the date taxes otherwise would have been withheld in cash, will be applied as a credit
against the withholding taxes.

Restrictions on Resale

 

By signing this Agreement, you agree not to sell any shares at a time when applicable laws, Company policies or an agreement between the
Company and its underwriters prohibit a sale. This restriction will apply as long as your Service continues and for such period of time after the
termination of your Service as the Company may specify.

No Retention
Rights  

Your award or this Agreement does not give you the right to be employed or retained by the Company or a subsidiary of the Company in any
capacity. The Company and its subsidiaries reserve the right to terminate your Service at any time, with or without cause.

Adjustments
 

In the event of a stock split, a stock dividend or a similar change in Company stock, the number of shares that have not been transferred to you
and remain subject to forfeiture will be adjusted accordingly.

Applicable Law  This Agreement will be interpreted and enforced under the laws of the State of Delaware (without regard to their choice-of-law provisions).

The Plan and Other
Agreements

 

The text of the Plan is incorporated in this Agreement by reference. This Agreement and the Plan constitute the entire understanding between you
and the Company regarding this award. Any prior agreements, commitments or negotiations concerning this award are superseded. This
Agreement may be amended only by another written agreement between the parties.
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BY SIGNING THE COVER SHEET OF THIS AGREEMENT, YOU AGREE TO ALL OF THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS DESCRIBED ABOVE AND IN THE PLAN.
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Exhibit 10.116
 

Equinix 2005 U.S. Annual Cash Incentive Plan
 
PLAN OBJECTIVES
 
The Equinix 2005 U.S. Annual Cash Incentive Plan will provide eligible employees the opportunity to participate in a cash compensation plan determined by the financial
performance of the Company. This plan is designed to motivate employees to achieve certain Company objectives while providing a competitive level of total cash
compensation.
 
PLAN FEATURES
 
Eligibility/Participation
 
All regular part-time and full-time employees in good standing will be eligible to participate. Full-time and part-time new hires will be eligible for a pro-rated amount of his/her
bonus based on the number of months worked during 2005. Employees with start dates on or after October 1st will not be eligible to participate for the plan ending December
31st of the year of hire. Commissioned sales employees will not be eligible.
 
If an employee changes positions during the plan year, he/she will be eligible for a pro-rated bonus based on the number of months worked in each specific position. For
example, if an employee is promoted from Senior Manager to Director, his/her bonus will be pro-rated based on the number of months worked as a Senior Manager and as a
Director. As another example, if an employee is promoted from a non-commissioned position to a commissioned sales position, his/her bonus will be pro-rated based on the
number of months worked in a non-commissioned position.
 
An employee will not be eligible to receive a bonus if: (1) the employee’s performance is not satisfactory, (2) the employee is on a Performance Improvement Plan (PIP) or (3)
the employee is not employed by Equinix on the date a bonus is paid out. Employees on an approved Leave of Absence will be eligible for the pro-rated bonus amount based on
the number of months they worked as an active employee during the plan year.
 
The plan will be effective January 1, 2005 and will end on December 31, 2005.
 
Calculating Company Performance and Funding of the Operating Plan Achievement Bonus and the Over-Performance Bonus Pool
 
The funding of the Operating Plan Achievement Bonus will be based on Company performance against both revenues and EBITDA goals, as set forth in the Board approved
operating plan, which may be adjusted from time to time throughout the plan year.
 
To the extent the Company over performs on its revenues and EBITDA targets for the year, an additional Over-Performance Bonus pool may be funded. The Over-Performance
Bonus pool may be funded only if the Company achieves revenues in excess of plan, and those incremental revenues generate an EBITDA margin in excess of 65%. The
funding of the Over Performance Bonus pool may be in an amount equal



 
to the EBITDA margin above the 65% target up to a maximum of the Operating Plan Achievement Bonus pool.
 
Bonuses are based on a percentage of the employee’s annual base salary. Each employee will receive a letter stating his/her bonus percentage eligibility for the Operating Plan
Achievement Bonus and the Over Performance Bonus. An employee’s bonus percentage may be modified from time to time until the end of the plan year.
 
For every 1% below operating plan for revenues and EBITDA, the Operating Plan Achievement Bonus shall be reduced by 20%. For instance, if the Company is 2% below
plan, only 60% of the Operating Plan Achievement Bonus shall be funded. There shall be no Operating Plan Achievement Bonus if either revenues or EBITDA are less than
95% of operating plan target.
 
Payment of Awards
 
Individual awards will be paid to the employee after the close of the fiscal year.
 
Plan Administration
 
The Compensation Committee of the Board of Directors may modify or terminate this plan at any time. The C.E.O. will have final decision over any interpretations or disputes
of the plan.
 



Exhibit 31.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Peter F. Van Camp, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Equinix, Inc.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of
the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results
of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e)
and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
report is being prepared;
 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles;
 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s
fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and
 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and
the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the
registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and



(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 
Dated: May 4, 2005
 
/s/ PETER F. VAN CAMP

Peter F. Van Camp
Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 31.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
I, Renee F. Lanam, certify that:
 
1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Equinix, Inc.;
 
2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of
the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;
 
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results
of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;
 
4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e)
and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:
 
(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure that material
information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this
report is being prepared;
 
(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable
assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles;
 
(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure
controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and
 
(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s
fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and
 
5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and
the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):
 
(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the
registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and



(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.
 
Dated: May 4, 2005
 
/s/ RENEE F. LANAM

Renee F. Lanam
Chief Financial Officer



Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Equinix, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending March 31, 2005 as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Peter F. Van Camp, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to §
906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
 
/s/ PETER F. VAN CAMP

Peter F. Van Camp
Chief Executive Officer
May 4, 2005



Exhibit 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO
SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

 
In connection with the Quarterly Report of Equinix, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the period ending March 31, 2005, as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Renée F. Lanam, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1350, as adopted pursuant to § 906
of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:
 

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and
 

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and result of operations of the Company.
 
/s/ RENEE F. LANAM

Renée F. Lanam
Chief Financial Officer
May 4, 2005
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